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Dear Requester: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 20535 

August15,2005 

Subject: ALL SECTIONS FBI DO NOT CONTACT LIST 

FOIPA No. 0979447- 001 

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5, 
United States Code, Section 552/552a. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from 
disclosure, with the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page 
information sheet was inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to 
withhold information are marked below and explained on the enclosed Form OPCA-16a: 

Section 552 

□(b)(1) 

181(b)(2) 

□(b)(3). _______ _ 

□(b)(4) 

□ (b)(5) 

181(b)(6) 

□(b)(7)(A) 

D(b)(7)(B) 

181(b)(7)(C) 

□(b)(7)(D) 

□(b)(7)(E) 

□(b)(7)(F) 

D(b)(8) 

D(b)(9) 

87 page(s) were reviewed and 87 page(s) are being released. 

Section 552a 

□(d)(5) 

□GH2) 

□(k)(1) 

□ (k)(2) 

D(k)(3) 

□(k)(4) 

□ (k)(5) 

D(k)(6) 

D(k)(7) 

□ Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other 
Government agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been: 

□ referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you. 

□ referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this 
information when the consultation is finished. 

181 You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in 
writing to the Co-Director, Office of Information and Privacy, U.S. Department of Justice, Flag 
Building, Suite 570, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 within sixty days from the date of this letter. 
The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal" or 
"Information Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA number assigned to your request so that it may be easily 
identified. 

□ The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request 
was the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other 
individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown, 



Enclosure(s) 

when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main 
file(s). Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to processing only the main 
investigative file(s). If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them in writing, 
and they will be reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit. 

181 See additional information which follows. 

Sincerely yours, 

~ 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief 
Record/Information 

Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 

Reference is made to letter dated June 13, 2005 regarding your Freedom of Information Act request 
for material which pertains to the FBI Do Not Contact List. 

Enclosed please note the final interim release of relevant documents. 



OPCA-16a (Rev 12-3-%) 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 

(b) (11 (A) specrf1cally aul/rnri,ed undeI criteria eslabl1slied by an Executive order to be kept secret 1n the interest ol national defense or 
loce1gn policy and (B) are 1n lac! properly classified pursuant to sucn Executive order, 

(b) (2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices ol an agancy: 

(b) (3) soec1l1calty exempted from disclosure by statute (other than secllon 552b of \his title), provided \hat such statute (A) requires that 
the mat1ers be withheld from the pubhc In such a manner as to leave no discretion on the issue, or (B) estabhshes pan1cular criteria for 
w1lhhold1ng or refers lo par11cular types of mat1ers lo be withheld, 

(b) (4) trade secrets and commercial or financial 1nformat1on obtained from a person and privileged or conf1dent1al. 

(b) (~) ,nter-a9ency or intra-agency mc,morandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency 1n l1t1gat1on 
w1!11 the agency. 

(b) (6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted Invas1on ol personal privacy, 

(b) (71 records or 1nformat1on compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production ol such law enforcement 
records or mfonnat1on (A) could reasonably be expecled to Interlere wilh enforcemenl proceedings, (B) would deprive a person ol a rigl1I 
10 a lair trial or an 1mpart1al ad1ud1cal1on, (CJ could reasonably be expected to conshtule an unwarranted InvasIon of personal privacy, 
(D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of a confidential source, including a Slate, local, or foreign agency or authority 
or any private Inst11utIon wl11ch furnished information on a confidential basis, and, In the case of record or information compiled by 
a cnm1nal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security 
1ntell1gence 1nvest1gat1on, information \urnished by a confidential source, (E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforce­
ment ,nvesligaIIons or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement 1nvestigalions or prosecutions ii such disclosure 
could reasonably be expected ta risk circumvention of the law. or (F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical 
safety of any individual; 

(l1) (8) conta1rn~d 111 or related lo exarn,nat,on. operating, or cond1t1or- reports prepared t.Jy, on behalf of. or tor the use of an agency responsible 
for the 1e9L:!at1on or supervision of tinancial inst1ti.Jtions; or 

(b) (9) geological and geophysical information and data, 1nclud1nq maps, concerning wells 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

(d) (5) 1nlormat1on compiled in reasonable ant1c1pation of a civil action proceeding; 

(J) (2) matenat repon1119 InvestIgaIIve efforts pena1n1ng lo the enforcement of criminal law includrng effor1s lo prevent, control. or reduce crime 
or apprehend criminals, 

(k) (1 J 1nfo·rn;-~l1on wh1r.h 1s curr0.ntly ."lnd properly c\ass1f1eti pursuan\ \o an Executive order in t11e interest of the na\1on,11 defense or 
foreign policy. for example, 1nformat1on 1nvolvIng intelhc:jence sources or methods; 

(kl i2J 1nves\19atory material compiled for IAw enforcement purposes, other !11an criminal, which did not result 1n loss of a nght. benefit or 
orivilege under Federal programs. or which would 1dent1fy a source who furnished ,nformat,on pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 
would be held 1n confidence. 

(k) (3) rnater1al ma1nta1nod in connection wrth providing protective services to the President of the United Stales or any othe; 1nd1v1dual ncrsu;=mt 
to the authority of Title 18, United Stales Code, Section 3056, 

(kl (:~J rr:r1111red by s;tatute to he mc11nt;=unec! and used solely as stat1st1cal records: 

(k) (S) 1nveslIgatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determ1111ng Sl/1lab1hty, eligibility, or qual1f1cat1ons for Federal c1vil1an employment 
or for access lo classified 1nformal1on, the disclosure of which would 1eveal \he 1den\1\y of the person who furnished information pursuant 
to a promise that h1slhe 0 1den\1ty would be held in confidence, 

(k) (6) !est1ng or examination rnalenal used to determine md1v1dual qual1f1ca!1ons for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service 
1t1P- release of which woulci compromise the testing or examination process; 

(k) (71 material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure ol which would reveal the 1dent1ty of the person 
who furnished lhc material pursuant to a promise that his/her 1dent1ty would be held in confidence 

FBI/OOJ 



U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 20535 

August 15, 2005 

Subject: ALL SECTIONS FBI DO NOT CONTACT LIST 

FOIPA No. 0979447- 001 

Dear Requester: 

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5, 
United States Code, Section 552/552a. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from 
disclosure, with the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page 
information sheet was inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to 
withhold information are marked below and explained on the enclosed Form OPCA-16a: 

Section 552 

□ (b)(1) 

181(b)(2) 

□(b)(3) _______ _ 

□(b)(4) 

D(b)(5) 

181(b)(6) 

D(b)(7)(A) 

□(b)(7)(B) 

181(b)(7)(C) 

□(b)(7)(D) 

□(b)(7)(E) 

□ (b)(7)(F) 

□ (b)(8) 

□ (b)(9) 

87 page(s) were reviewed and 87 page(s) are being released. 

Section 552a 

□ (d)(5) 

□0)(2) 

□ (k)(1) 

□ (k)(2) 

D(k)(3) 

□(k)(4) 

□(k)(5) 

□ (k)(6) 

D(k)(7) 

□ Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other 
Government agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been: 

□ referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you. 

□ referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this 
information when the consultation is finished. 

181 You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in 
writing to the Co-Director, Office of Information and Privacy, U.S. Department of Justice, Flag 
Building, Suite 570, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 within sixty days from the date of this letter. 
The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal" or 
"Information Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA number assigned to your request so that it may be easily 

identified. 

□ The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request 
was the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other 
individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown, 



Enclosure(s) 

when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main 
file(s). Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to processing only the main 
investigative file(s). If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them in writing, 
and they will be reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit. 

~ See additional information which follows. 

Sincerely yours, 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief 
Record/Information 

Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 

Reference is made to letter dated June 13, 2005 regarding your Freedom of Information Act request 
for material which pertains to the FBI Do Not Contact List. 

Enclosed please note the final interim release of relevant documents. 



ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED 
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED 
DATE 05-07-2004 BY 60290 AUC/BcE/MLT/vta 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Freedom of Information / Privacy Acts 

Release 

Subject: FBI DO NOT CONTACT LIST 
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TO 

O,flONAL fO&M MO. 10 
MAT IHJ IOITIDN 
GSA OIN, HO. MO, JI 

SOI0-11)6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Mr. Gale 

ennan. t::n. _· 
Callahan __ . 
Casper __ 
Couad __ 
Dalbey __ 

DATE: 2-25-11 •1 f'fa\•1~a1~r~:! __ 
All U~,O~MA.110i'J t.u,t r,n,~::::i ---
tl ... ~,~~i.,, :i'• n,'l~l r, 'f'i,;tf\t".n !alters 

FROM L H M r. 1,• ', ~ I .... l~,,u f ~· '· • LU _r.l\.-f~---
: ' ' ~ ;~,.~-~-~a \v ~nuu8~ ~~•-oom __ 

SUBJECT: P~FE~~R LEWIS TZ -~_:...::-~-mna-,-~~ i~J ~ ay --

case WesternRestn- ersity Law School d-r'\~D Or 4-b._ 
C~eveland, c;>hio , _,. --fll-.,J,A~~"d--:~r,,..,,.'r:/.tV 

c7.!_ERSONJNO; TO BE CONT~CTED/YI'~ ~vt-~~~c.l ,t111r 
ft~/ foidr1 f/ , ...,__ ______ , 

This is to advise Professor Lewis 13. Katz made derogatory remarks 
about the Director and FBI during recent interview. 

b6 

Katz d during the course of' current applicant investi-b7C 
gation of ental Applicant, :o:nr BecruU, Civil 
Rights Division. (Bufil.1,---=-=---- Report of SAfl.--..,.,,"!r""'l"ll'l""=::::::-i":i~~ated 
2-18-'n, at Cleveland) egarding applicant:, Kat! sai r would not comment 
on the applicant's behavior during disturbances on campus unless_it was b 2 

\ 

favorable." ·,He went on to state ''Hoover is ruining any effectiveness that b 6 
the FBI might have by his recent statements,. " He also remarked that when 
two Agents conduct int'erviews ''It ·must·be so that one won't write another b 7 c 
letter lil:e Agen~ ..... --~n Ne~ York City." ~ 

\ 

· Katz was emphatically advised Bure~tu Agents did not agree with 
his remarks. He said he intended to express his opinions regarding the 
FBI whether interviewing Agents wanted to hear them or not. He was 
pointedly reminded purpose of interview was to obtain information regarding 
applicant and not to argue merits of FBI. R[C~33. ? ...;:2..._ ~ 4 /-.d}.14-

Bureau indices contain no information identifiable with 
Professor Katz:, nor do the indices of the Clt-!veland Office. 17 MAR 9 1971 

ACTION: - ----l ' , 
"; ' ' 

I . 



,___, , • -, c-

I 
SAC, Atlanta (C0-8Gl) E'cbruary 26, 1971 

Director, F'BI 
b7C 

I b6 

L......,..-,r-,,T-1c=N~Ar::L~A-.-::.c:::-:AD.-;:-~EMY GRADUATE be... C orJ~C\.t.J 

b7C 

captionadL.I ________ _ 

I11 view of th.a irr~tionality and attitude of the captioned graduate, -
he is being removed fro1n the goo~1 st8.nc1ing Hst of the National Acactcmy " 
Associates. 1\ny contact •with this indhrichml by personnel of your office must -~ 
be extremely circumspect and discreet. fhc:uld Thomas move from the territory~ 
of the Atlanta Office, you should furnish pertinent information and backgrow1d 
concerning him to tho office covering his new re~iclence. · · I 

. . ~ ~ 

~lllNfGallJ..T\ON CONIAUiID- • ,§ t 
~ = :;: ~~::n ~'? J/""._-1" \\C~.rn IS mn~SS!f\Elh-7 ,· M ~ ~. 

'--{~ Y~~~~ . 1 - Mr. Rosen OAT _ \ ~ :.~ '\,...Q)~ · \ 
1 - Mr. J. V. Cotter _/ • ~~ _ "-.. 
TJJ:aga .,., '-1 -· ~NJ:~~ ~ 
(8) :-\· I I 
NOTE: Based on memo Casper to Mohr, 2/25/71, re:L,. ______ National 

Tr1ls1111 __ _ 
S11llh·1111 __ 
~h1hr __ _ 

1Ji.sho1>-­
llrcnnan. C.0. _ 
Call11han __ 

·c3!'-\lCr __ 

Conrnd __ _ 
D,lbay __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Ho:-.t•11 __ _ 
Tove! __ _ 

\Y11llcr-~--
oy11rx _____ _ 

Academy Graduate,! j- Atlanta Police Department," 
TJJ:aga. b7C 

b6 

1971 , 

-----
,8.M' .. . · 
~ {, ·~ • -··· ;- ::•4:· ... ~· 

. ' . ·····•·· .·.·:,·.·•."••·> ••• · ,:--~~~.--.· .:}, ;·,\. ,-,~ •• ,·.:-~--:~-;~,....;. .:,1, .• ~~it · - -~ _,. 



OJIIOtOil fOhl NO .. 10 ,o,o-,o• 
14J,T 1962 IOltToN 

-r.:" ';J • ~ G(M. ltG. NO, 2, . 'l'ol·-wn _/ 
•Sultivnn 

)\ohl-_E. /, 
Oi~ho~'!'.:..'• 

_ ... ·· _;u_NITE_o STA·~~s c~.NMENT 

· •·· :' :·:~·~:,;:i~lemoran4u;m · • llfcnn;,6, .D. -
tnllntfan __ 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

~ 
~ 
t 
' 
~ 

~ 

~ 
\) 

t 
~ 
t> 
~ 

)ij 

~ 
~ 

i--

!' 

"' ~ 

~ 
;'-
' i:i ~ 

"l ,. 
'( ~ 

~~ 
0 ~ 

' ' 
JEFFERSON B •. FORDHAM 
PROFESSOR 

DATE: 3-3-71 

Casper __ 

Cnnro.d~­
Dalboy __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gnlo __ _ 
Ro:;cn __ 

Tavol---

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH LAW SCHOOL 
SALT LAKE CITY,. VTAH 
PERSON NOT TO BE CONTACTED 

· By communication dabi!d 2/26/71 SAC, Salt Lake City reported 
that captioned,' a recent addition to the faculty at the University of Utah Law 
School, during a taped interv,iew for ct local educational television station on 

l 
2/25/71 was critical.of the Director, whom, he stated,' should be replaced. 
In connection with'this matter, the Di.rector noted: "Place Fordham on no 
contact list " '. 

Fordham,' born 7-8-05,, Greensboro, North Carolina,' is 
well-known to the ·Bureau, although wt:! have never conducted an investigation 
concerning him. In 1948 while serving as the Dean of the College of Law at 
Ohio State University,· he spoke at a clvil rights rally sponsored by a reportedly 
potentially subversive organization which was allegedly controlled by a small 
group of Communist Party members. During the rally, Fordham repo,;tedly 
stated that the "Congressional Un-Ameirican Activities Committee had no 
valid excuse for existing. " 

In :1955, while Fordham was Dean of the University of PennsylvaiJ 
School of Law,· the Fund for the Republic awarded a grant to that School's.. ~­
Institute of Legal _Research for the purpose of conducting a study concerning !.'I\ 
governmental inte;-,f.!!..Qtj.~n and impounding of nonmailable matter~ In 1966, it ·~ 
was reported that/~~dn~ention of the American Bar Association, a committee \ 
chaired by F9rdham-,would propose the establishment of a new "Section of c{ 

Individual Rights and Responsibilities.""._ l--- 91~--~-~ --~- ~ 
NOT RECOJll);..:JJt': • !j 

r " 14ij MAH 19 1S71 . 2 MA 19 1971 
0 Enclosures~ 1- J-71 w 

......... ----~ ______. . .. .... ~ 1:· 
1 - l\4r. Callahan - Enclosur~ ~ :.! 

. 1 - Mr. Gale.- Enclosure · -< ~. _,.£> ~ 
r - Mr. Rosen - Enclosure i~·- i 
1 - M. A. Jones - Enclosure ·• o 

1 - Mr. Mohr - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Sullivan ~ Enclosure 
1 - . Bishop - Enclosures 
1 r. Brennan 1

- Enclosure ,, 



; . 

.7'.'r. ..-\. ,h,m..'s to B.lshop Memo 
RE: JEFFERSON B: FORDHAM 

.. ' ; 

On;12/28/70/ a news release reported that Fordham, 
President of the Association of American Law Schools, had stated the 
day before that th~re were signs that 1~epressive measures like those in 
a police state may be threatening individual liberty in the United States. 
Fordham also made reference to Representative William R Anderson 
of Tennessee challenging the testimony of the Director before a Senate 
Subcommittee concerning two priests :jailed for destroying draft records. 
Fordham quoted Anderson as saying the Director had used "Tactics 
reminiscent of McCarthyism. " Fordham said "It is appalling to reflect 
upon the repressive threat to freedom and justice in such a state of affairs. 
Meanwhile,' I salute .Representative .AJ,1derson. I associate myself with him. " 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
' 
I ' 

(1) That attached ''Do Not Contact" memorandum be sent to 
Messrs. Mohr, Sullivan,: Brennan/ Callahan,' Gale," and Rosen. 

f :• • 

' ·:· ···-- .......... _____ -

' I 

(2) t That attached letter advising of Fordham •s status in 
this regard be sent to SAC,' Salt Lake City. · 

f " , 'I 

l 'I 

i " 

'· l 'I 

- 2 -

Ii' ·, :: 
,f i! . 

:i..-,~~:c· :, ,J~•>:.:t~'/;; 



O•UONAl fQI M MO. 1e 

••• Itta 1D1'10'4 
GIA 01'4. 110. NO, IP 0 

. ' . 

0 .. 
: ·.u;.};t:,s

1
,
O
·A·:~•a:s c.

1
:'Z~. -.u·n.N

1
.:
2
isNT • • ·,f;;;~ , 

, -'.i·: · ., : :\~:\t11''fiirl · ·; ,:' · }' ; Z 'lfz , / 1 Cnllnh11n ~ i>~, 

.. . .. - ,, - . _g~~:·.- ... ··· .. · -.:-. j::?l 
TO Mr. Bishop/ · All 1MffiRM~fl6ff CONTAIN.[ . !::t . 
FROM M. "" • nrna~ 1~ ~lASSI.FIE : .. ~ n~ ol•ATtP.- I, ___ 8 T{.~=o.om_' 

COLORADO STATE UNIVERSI'"" , Gondy -- . 
SUBJECT: .L .LI · _ J r L? _.,..1.. -1. J ,t"-/ 

FORT COLLINS,' COLORADO "~ o-r r~.s.:,NS,Vvt., ?"i,· P'? qw,,-
DO NOT CONTACT LIST tlttJ"'~✓-"Cd. . .Jt:!:!..1"1A"~ $14 '/P-eJH,e-

- ~,1-r; -·~- ~-
Bureau is in receipt of a copy of a =?etter, with enclosure, 

addressed to SAC, Denver,' from one Keith H.· Asplin, Director,· presumably 
of captioned institution's placement office. In his letter,' Asplin makes 
reference to the visit on campus of two Agents for recruiting purposes. 
In connection with their visit, a question was raised concerning the Bureau's 
policy of not hiring women as Special Agents. Asplin maintained that this was 
discrimination contrary to his school's anti.-discrimination policy and was also,; 
in the same regard, in violation of the law. He further Indicated that in addition 
to bringing this alleged violation to the attention of proper authorities,: 

l 
including the Civil Seryrice Commission and the Colorado Equal Employment 
Opportunities Council, the FBI will no longer be granted the privilege of 
recruiting on campus. In connection with this matter the Director noted: _ 
''Place Colorado state Univ on no contact list." · . . ' . . . 

Bufiles contain no referience identifiable with ·Asplin. 
. . ~~ 

RECO:MMENDATIONS: ~-- .... 
(1) ·• That attached ''Do Not Contact". memorandum.~ be :sent to 

Messrs. Mohr~ Sullivan,: Brennan, Callahan,· Gale,' and Rosen. 
l., ..... 

(2) That attached letter· advising that there is to be no contact 
with Colorado State University without prio~ Bureau approval be sent to 
SAC,: Denver. • ✓ ~~ - f ,,2.;i t:J/- ... 81 . ~,jrt «· !i 
Enclosure~-1-16-·· • _ \Jl ~ · .. f' 
l _ Mr. Mohr _ Enclosure Vi -Mr •. Felt - Enclosure ~ '••.I·•.; 
1 - Mr. Sullivan - Enclosure 1 - Mr. Gale - Enclosure ./IA ··• _", 
1 • :Mr. Bishop - Enclosure 1 •Mt.· Rosen - Enclosure /V ·' -':· _ · · 
1 - Mr. Brennan - Enclosure 1 - Mr.· Tavel - Enclosure 
1 - Mr Callahan - Enclosure 1 - Mr. Walters - Enclosure 

• 1 ! 

1 - Mr. Casper - Enclosure 1 - Mr. Soyars - E:nc osi.u=a- ---
1 - Mr. Conrad - Enclosure ..J....:..J4-A, Jone,s - En losure 
1 - Mr. Dalbey - Enclosure . _ __MOT BECOB.D:!D 6 M . l9l!_ 

· ... / 203 MAR i2 1971 - _ -~~ 

- • P~'~ <(,<1: __.. ~~S~~l-"'~ 
TDH.p~ (1 9) .... ; . ;, 1\!'ta_ . ·. -

-~ .•,~,.;• ,, . -.,., {:~;1-1.·.,: . ~ • t'-·.'· .... ~ :--~~ •• 



' . •• --::~- .~: p 

Dr. fidrian R. Chamberlain 
President 
Colorado State University 
Fort Collins, Colo1·ado 80521 

Dear Dr. Chamberlain: 

I have the copy det;lgnated for me of the letter of 

. '• 

Ma1·ch 4, 1971, to Mr. Scott J. \VeIT1\;!r, ;:pedal A:,;ent in Charge 
of our Denver, Colorado, .field of1i~1e, from Keith H. A::.;plin, 
Ph.D., Director of the Placement Office at your univc'.l·sity, in 
which he alleged that this Bureau i!:'.I vlolating the Government't, 
equal employment opportw1ity regulations by t·estdctlng our ~pecial 
1'•:r.ent position to males and advised that in the future the FBI will 
not be granted the p:rivilege of recruiting on the campus· of Colorado· 
State Vniversity: We take serious exception to his branding our 

____ , policy ·as a ·violation and the purpose oI this letter ls to set the · 
record straight. 

In supporting his contenthm, Dr. Asplin referred to 
Section 1004.1, Chapter XIV, Title .29, Code of Jfederal Regula­
tions. That citation represents regulations issued b:,- the Equal 
Employme11t Opportunity Commission pursuant to 'ritle VII of the 
Civil Rights Ac_t of 193tj, ((2 U. S. Oode 2000e--12). Under. that 
statut~ the term "employer11 does not include the United States. 
Equal employment opportunity for Federal employees and applicants 
stems f:rom Executive Order 114'78. .Accordingly, the citation to . / 
which Dr. Aaplin referred is not governing insofar as Federal V·' 
employees and applicants are concerned. · 

l. 

·{ 

. " 

' 
' 

: ,•., 

,·, ~-

' 

' 



• " ' . . . 

. - • 
Dl'. Adrian R. Chamberlain 

Commission regulations on this subJect appearing in the Federal , 
PerBonncl Manual, Chapter 332, Subchapte:r ,1, Item 5, which state 
that law enforcement positions requlring the bearing of firearms 
are exceptions to the basic policy tbiat consideration ot applicants 
for avpoint.ment shall not be 1·eatricted to one sex. l'he FBI is in 
full accord with the Commic;f.don's 1·iegulatlons. 

Further, ou1~ policy is based on a careful, obJective 
evaluation of all pe1·tinent factors ge1·mane to the operations and· 
effectivcnesl3 of the FBI, particularly those inherent in the broad 
range o.f challenges which Special Ai;ents must satisfactorily meet 
to enable this Bureau to properly dh;cha1·ge the respone:ibilities 
entrusted to it and to do so with optimum return to the public t.rust. 

, Our force of Special Agents is comparatively s111all conslclerintj 
the sparse deployment of it throughout the United states and Puerto 
Uico. Therefore, we must insist that each Special A;I,ent be capable 
of performing all duties of h\s posH1.on whcmeve1· and whereve1· nee-. 
essary. This means it is h11perative that each f.pecial A;;ent be 
qualified for the strenuous physical exertion required to effectively 
participate in arrests and raids which involve the use of firearms, 
physical subduing of dangerous criminals, and self-defense. Per­
fo1·mance of these duties frequently require:, work during any time 
of day o.r night and exposure to all ldnds of adverse envil'Onmental 
conditlon::1. Experience has demonntrated very clearly to us that 
our Special Agent position u1ust be limited to males and our stand 
on this point is inalterable. 

May I say, also, that a policy forbidaing the F'BI to 
recruit employees from the mcmbel'·s of your graduatin~ clatrnes 
would be unfortunate ror u.11 concc1.·ncd, The :FBI need:~, for public 
purpo::;ec-, to contln\.te rec1·ulting wclll-educn.tod employees. \Ve 
have in the past hired many fine young people from Colorado and 
ne1ghbodng ,.;tatos and we ahould like to continue looking for their 
equal in all logical placea. It ls to the interest of the university 
to @n1.~01u~&Lf:O oi,oo,1tijl\iU@M ,COi~ omplO:;fi\0&\t whl~b tho iit\&elOnt fihdi 

-2-
V 



. ,..,, ·' ,, . • . -::',t~~:~:~:~.j~-l-,~:;~l' 

f.lultable The studenta who might want to wo1·k for U1e F'Dl munt 
r.~trely have :::ome right to be i.nformed of such opportunltler: in 
tile 6.annor usual to placement acti vHies. 

Would )'OU ltindly adv:lsc rne whethe.t· D1·. A eplin is, 
as he states, speaktng !or yo1u- university and whether it is truly 
the policy of your university that wo may no longer recruit on 
campus? · 

Slnce1·ely your·s, 

1!..~diat_ Boo1~ 

.,., 

.. 



F"0,36 ' ~-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

, . On 2/25/71 Mr. PARRY D. SORENSEN, Administrativ~ 
: Assistant to the President, University of Utah, advised :··= ...... -""1"'..:.~Jif 
, SAC Professor FORD~AM ha~ been intervi~wed by student_s n 
and a tape of the interview was to be shown on KUED, · ~ 
Channel- 7, at 7:00 P.M., 2/25/71. KUED is an educational 

,television station. 

1 
SAC and several Agents monitored the program. ' 

: FORDHAM received two questions concerning the Director. . 1 
;To.one question as to whether Director should be repla ed, 
~FORDHAM said definitely he should be. In summary, FOR HAM 
1 also. made the following points during this thirty-minut -~--""1---
\Prog;:am: · 

- V ~~ 
FORDHAM said the Director had released information · ~ 

l about persons involved in the :East Co~st Cons.piracy . ""\: 

.
. to Save l,ives case which he should not have :rel'eased. 

;· o He said in effect -the Director had tried thes·e ~eople 
1- .• : \ .t ~ and he--does nbt like the D~rector 1s outlook. ~/O_,,-
:.., · , ·- · -~ . REC-~cPoZ r C/ J,;L O I - a 1 ,, •. -. ~ l He said Director has· 1 cer'tain n~tions about preventive 
'· detention t has a strong commi t1•rent to his position, 
'. : and has criticised the Supreme Court. He proposed · . • I that a younger• person niorl:t~~e si t~_ve to human rights 

should .be Director of "the F. ~~r.::.:.:_ .. 1/ 
. NO RECORDJ;;...,,J ............_, - .-

•. 2 . ·Bureau CAM) 1Q MA 1 1 n p°.., 

1 - Salt ,Lake City ... ,1w.,_ ---- ..,,,..,..,... ~ 
RPC: FR ~-'t' -----··----- .... -- ... .... ..--

, c 5 > ·' ,.COPY MADE FOR l'.i:t. 'lOLSON 

Per ------<,--~,..._ .... .,.~,_l·:::·,.... 
. ' ...... 
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FBI 

Date:-

nsmit the following in ------------,.,,...--------------------1 
(Type in plainicxt or C,?de) 

(P riorit-y) I 

-------------------------- . -------------------L--- · __ _ 

SU 80-2 

LEAD 

PHILADELPHIA DIVISION is requested to check indices 
and furnish Bureau any background information concerning 
FORDHAM. 

.... 



_MAIL.ED 22 

Tolson __ 
Sullh·nn __ 
\lnhr __ _ 

FBI 

• • . \\ 
I r • 
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II! .. ; ' ~ 
,, ......... 1,. 

Tot,on ___ _ 
S11lliv~1n __ 
\fnhr ____ _ 
l.li•ho11 ___ _ 

llrennon, C.D. __ 
Cnllnlu1n_ 
("asi,cr ___ _ 
Conrnrl ___ _ 
llall,cy ___ _ 
l'i,h ____ _ 

Onlt, -·----­
H•u~tin --.. 
"I 11\·,,1 --···· -·- _ 
u,,hi•r:: _ ·-.... ---·-

March 10, 1971 

NAME 
Colorado state University 

ADDRESS 
Fort Collins, Colorado 
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~ullivon __ 
\lnhr __ _ 
BiRhop __ 

Brennan. C.D. -
Cnllahon __ 

ii 

SAC, Denver 

Director, FBI 

COLOF'i.ADO STATE UNlV.ERSITY 
FORT COLLil>TS, COLORADO -~ ' "I•-•,_,' 

In view of the p.osltibn taken by Colorado State 
University concerning FBI recrutttnent activity on that campus, 
as set forth in Mr. :Keith H. Asplin's letter to you of March 4, 
1971, a copy of which I have recei'vecl, you are tn~tr.uc'tEd. to 
have 110 further contact with this institution without prio1• Bureau · 
approval. · 

1 - Mr~ Mohr (detached) 
1 - Mr~ Sullivan (detached) 
1 .-. Mr; Bishop (detached) -
1 ---Mr; Brennan (detached) 
1 .- Mr; Callahan (detached) 
1 ---Mr; ··-Casper (detached) -
1 - Mr;' Conrad (detached) · 
-1 - Mr; Dalbey(iletached) - ___ _ 
1 ;:Mr. Felt (detachedr·:---
1 ·- Mr~ Gale·(detached) 
1 .·--·M:,.-; Rosen (detached) 
1 '"".• °IVI:r; Tavel (detached).-
1 .7~:Mr~ Waj.ters (detached) 
1 . .:: Mr. Soyars· (detached) -

- <),:j_ 
. --L- . tltj ,. ..-,;,~~.:" 

U.1 -:-:-:: -
N - 0 : ,:.1-i~, ,,, 
:l~ -:-~ t,_f.t • , > 1 ';:~(t4: 

2 ; ~ . . 1\\\\\ t\)~\~' '.\'.: 
~- · ·=- -i:t\. \\\t\lllf~~\ ~~~i\t~ti~~\.; 
'- ~- , tn,\\~ \\~\,\.\'\~" . . _, ·. - .. _:.···· _.. nr.nl~J· ,ll u.. 01 . - , . 

n(.,u:.hw •-.. ~ _,o· . . . ., .. 
. \\K\l~· r . -~ ·~ · .. , 

1 - M. A. Jones- (detached) · · .. :-·· · 





··:~r.· s'"'cott J. Werner 2 

'f Special ~·• cannot.be co~d--a d',if..,,I to•.• unl•,,M ..;_.,.,..:~~~ 
j ~r~,;ti~e. - . l~filr~f(!re, (_)n bc~alf <pn _ t~e Admin1s tret1on nnd s.tJzde-nts· rt ~~,. 

{ 

• ..,,~,-•,.,- ..-~~"'" : .............. Jt • 1,,1.,..-'° IH•Vl<H JU4' '-''"'- Ill l.Ut.: 1'41.LUI.: ,..I!{::. llJ6··· .. ·• .. ,' .... ;1;,·• .. 1 wn 1 not be gr~muct the pr1Y1lo9• of recrut tf ng on the campus of ColoraC,:q;;;-.;;;, 
St.i'!te Un1vera1ty. In addition. ~heso P.mploylill!!nt practices will bft. brougij't'.·~~ 

I. to th!t attcot1on of the College ?licemant Counc11, the Color~do Equal Y, 
Employment Opportunity Coli!Dhs1ortt, end other 1ntorcsted portfcs. •.) 

t A~ '-HU 01 nee rcipi:cu tno. r1ne rotat10nst11ps that ho.ve existed :-:2■ 
with t.hA FAT f11 tht! n11~t ,11ntl _,.,u,,.4,.,,.,,4 +h .. ..,.., .. ,. ,..,. .. ,.. ... ,._,.,. ............... ~ ..... .- ... ,~ .. ,•.,. 

I tha.t Ct1rnmth tX1$t w1th1n thA Ri,rQlm., o. h ~fn~•M1W hnnp,d f'hd th~ •,;;,;;j~ 

.. ~ ..... ,1. ... , "11,w,.. .. uij "'.;a ca1:1~111 "u 11n,1,1\.IAC "~~ur"un1,1e$ ror •tuuenu ano ,cu 
, recru1 tors to s;ieet on the CSU cllipus. -··------

--- - P.espoctfu11y. · ,. ( 

,. I 

'.-'~i ~.-:=.J,. d-£, ~ 
' Keith If. Asplin. PhS?. 

. ,?·,y·.·-:_· ... · .. "· 

tOfALJg 
EncTosuro 

cc: /41Ncto1" of the FBI 
Ctvtl Servfco Comfss1on 

D1nctor 
.: .. ;.~:~· 

·. I}t1 
- . ' 

tolor1do Equal Emplo~nt 0Jtportuntt1es Council _ ,:, 
College Ph.cment Counctl . -- ~: : Jt,~ 
Or. w. T1etz, Vtc• Pn.,s1dtni for Student and University Ralattons, CSU:11 
Dr. v. H. JohQon, Asst. Ac•d•t~~V.fcetPna1dent for Acmtn1stratton, J~. 

. . . :"?~I 
.. 
··' .. 



~-- ........ 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OtllQHAI IOIM HO. 10 .,. •· -·• - {: 1010-106 

Ail,U 1t,1 fOIIIQN '.I f~ 

~•~•1:.:;;;0siATES G~~--~ENT 
Memorandum 

Tol•on __ _ 

Sullivan ~:.t-t; .. 
Moll•---·._ 
lli•llop . · / 
o,.,nn'n'il. c·.o. -·--· .. :,~ ::· 
Cnllnllnn ____ ... ·<.) 
CnRt,C.r ~- · 

Mr. Gal~ DATE, 3-2-71 .«, •. ~1~ 
L. H. Martini--y}""- O~'<G6 "5 AJ~t iD 1 ~ , E;f:•--

. ~ YiA l,{ € cP L,u I { k {) J (tY~~ ~;;tom -
sYLvEsTER ASKINS ~ u., e '-!... ~ l:i i..J-hP'Y" L '../..~ 
APPLICATION FOR P. RDON AFTER CO,PtiTION OF s,NTENCE (AP~S': -~ 

c.1. ,I «!,fft. ({ · I ;r·; v·~{V 

l 
Rob~r Coi,unonwealth's Attornv, 

Nansemond County, ginia, rnisfied a character affidavit 
-,·i11-t'lie cap'f ne · ap can 's behalf. Mr. Gi llet1e was placed 
on the "no contact list" on 2-9-70 pursuant to the Director's 

.. 
instructions after having made unjustifiable remarks concerning 
the FBI's alleged refusal to investigate an extortion complaint 
~ising from a strike situation at a hospital in Suffolk, Virginia, 
1and he was designated as a person not to be contacted without n 
prior Bureau approval. Prior-to this incident Mr. Gillettds b 
relations with the Bureau had been very good, and he openly 

I 
apologized for his erroneous assumption that the instructions 
of the Department of Justic.e in the matter had been issued. by 
the FBI. Bureau files contain 1no subsequent information of an 
adverse nature concerning Mr. Gillet-ta (157-14747-37,38,39,45) 

The Rules Governing Petitions for. Executive Clemency_ . 
specify that it j.s desirable that all applications for pardons - ·:· _ . ; 
be accompanied by at least three character affidavits, and this-~) 
rule is closely adhered to by tJhe Pardon Attorney. The.ref ore, · ,· -_ •· 
interviews with affiants are an integral part of our APACS , " _; 
investigations. Mr. Gillette is one of three individuals who ~ ·• 
executed affidavits for the applicant. •-1. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
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·~ • t' ' f - '·,:: , 
2 copies of attifchment sent to M:r. Brennan 
·2, copies of attachment sent to Mr. Callahan 
fO cop:je~"of ,a,t,tr-chment sent to1 Mr. Gale 
10 copies ofrat'tijchment sent to Mr'. Rosen 

• , < :.~;-~•~.-."; --~- • • 
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Tolson __ _ 
Sulli\·nn __ _ 
llohr ___ _ 
Bishop __ _ 
BrcnnRn. C.O. _ 
Callahan __ 
Cosper __ _ 
Conrad __ _ 
Dalbey __ _ 
Fell ___ _ 
Gale ___ _ 
Rosen __ _ 
Tavel __ _ 
Wailers __ _ 
Soyars __ _ 

\

. Tele. Room __ 
Holmes __ _ 
Gandy __ _ 

\ 

NAME 

PROFESSION· 

MAIL ROOM[::=] TELETYPE UNI'fc:J 1 . '::~--~t 

-. 
_.,.; 1,• ~ -1'" i 

.._,_;;;; ./ ( ·: -~ : •• ;. < 

CCNflBENrlAl 
April 1, 1971 

Edward Doherty 

American Consul General 
Munich, Germany 
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April 19, 19'11 

PERS~L 

, ·· · ·~ Attached is klentifting data re~mg the University of 
-· --~ew Hampshire concerning whichl these instructicms apply. . 

Very/ truly yours, 

~ F,dgar ~ 

l 
MAl"CED ·12-

,LW R 1 S 1971 

FBI 

Enclosure 

Q 

1 i 
I It.,,, \l"'""' 

';5 ,~DP ,·") 'C71 l•'\ /' ' 
2 copies of attachment sent to M~. Brennan • ,.,," . .,, Iv (Ji,'\,:} . 

2 copies of attachment sent to M~. Callahan ·- -- ~/1 J.J} 
10 copies of attachment sent to Jl4r. Gale / / <' 
10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Rosen· /; 

Tolson __ 

~r'~~:••"--- NOTE: See M.A. Jones to Bishqp Memo dated 4/16/71, caj)tioned, 
~;:~~: •. c.n. ~ "University of New Hampshire, I,Ourham, New Hampshire, Do Not Contact Lis · 
Callahnn / 

!i~~,oE11tloSURE , //~~· ,~\.1 "'' ~f, ~~~:_"~~= . TDll.'.mjj {-1~· 14 ~~ -ii.4 APR .~ e 19.4;¥-;x 
Tele. Room - r /II d. 
Holm~s · · 

, Gmuty __ MAIL· ~QOM . TELE11YPE UNIT□ 
l . ,-



NAME 

LOCATION 

Tolson __ _ 
Sullivan __ _ 
!lohr ___ _ 
Bishop __ _ 
Brennan, C.D. _ 
Callahan __ _ 
Casper __ _ 
Conrad __ _ 
Dalbey __ _ 
Felt ___ _ 
Gale ___ _ 

Rosen __ _ 
TavcJ __ _ 
Walters __ _ 

? --:;..••-7:2_-:si-~ / -

C""'r.l_OSUIRE 

Anril 19 1971 

Unlve~ -~'.","8hlre 

Durham, New Hampshire 

So.Y8ts---
TcJc, Room __ . • • 

Holmes--~ 
Guncty ___ MAIL ROOMLJ TELE'PYPE UNIT□ .- · 

r. ·· L.-:---- . S; · ·• ,;~ • ,,> :•; . l' ~; ;)pk;;:~T {j;;I,v '.l!i'-O'ffl¥11t'1.fr\f.~i 
::-· ._. __ ,._•i~-;ii; . . . 1■111 ........ 1 .... ----, • ..,...,. __ --· ·•- ·"' 

~t?f 



=~; . 
UNIVERSITY ·oF NEW IiAMPsHIR~• ~!;.-:.fd£-lttff~ 
DURH~, NEW HAMPSHiIRE 
DO NOT. C(}NT ACT LIST . ·.," . "--~.· .... ·._ '. - -~t:\~-t~ :_'. 

A United Priss Int~:rmation . news reiea,s.~ date!l. 4/15/71 reported· ,\c·;•· 
that Senator Norris Cotton {R-N.f~J,- nee '.~~d the appotn-iftti•~nf·of Dr~ Tho_mas N.·. _,,.,. . 
Bonner as ];>resident,;of tbe University of· ~w Hamp_shire •. Bonner was t~:rtn:fd· _ . 
associate of Senator George Mc@overir( - .... $.D~)-wliom Senator:Ccitton charg~d was::-_ 
promoting disrespect for Congress ~d · ediri.g the P~•e~ldent's efforts to end_·th·, 

. ___ .,,:_Vietnam War. Senator Cotton··e:xp~¢ssed "am·azem~nt-:-Mld;dis:may" at this app·oin; 
· . In connectfon with this news iten,.··:tfie-D· .ector noted: '1See·that we make no conta: 

with Univ. of Nevi Hampshire. ti, in anot' r 'UPI. release of same da;te, S'e~ator . 
McGovern, -Who indicated Bonner ll~do .. worked foi him; terined·cotton's speech~ 
·"one of the most preposterpus arid;fU--::rn nered sta,tements: ever' delivered in: thei?'(, 
U.S. Senate." Relative to this-releasi,' the Director-noted: '~t do we }w)w <{{. __ 
of Bonner?" -- 1 1 • · •• ; ·>l; 

·:_~'I'.:; , • • .. , . ../ •• • . .' ,, · ._ .... :/.,.,:i 
~~r~/\; .· The current "Who'1f'Who' ,indicates that Thomas N~>Bortner., porn: .. · 
.;;:-ft5/28/23 at RochesterJ'New Yotk, is an educator who holds a'. Ph.D. from','. . ,_" 
fX-~J:;:\Northwestern,University,. 1~52~ He ser ed with Ra,dio JntelligertceeC:Elri?i dur1i~¥-( 
f ~,,.; Worl~ War II. A former Fulbright lee ret and Guggenheim fellow, .. Dr" Bo.:·· 
t./;> .·- Academic pe~, William Wooqs Colleg ,· 1951-54.,.· a~~ Profes.!ior of l{t$'to$.y .. 
. ,.~3'{: ·::chairrlia&ot t11e·s6cfal"Sclence Depart ent at the U~iversity of Otnah::i; 195~.; 
I--:.>·, <was a Democratic candidate fQr C~:rj,gress in 1962 zj'ld a 1eg.i~4tJve aide t9 se; 
~t:_ /•:. McGovern,., 1~62-3. ~e was te.centir ·nnected wifrh ·the Urifvef.sity 6( ~i~tL.·: .... 
:.;, :: ·whe~_e he:heacied th~- H1storr.,Dep_art:m~ t, 1963,· aftd ~as :~ovost~o~ A~~!~J\ih 
~;k,;· .Affairs, 1967. He 1s marrted with eh dren. •-. ___ \ _:: ,:;~>:-:t»:,,;,, 

ij//'.:... . Bufilef? indicate. that. iµ 9621. Bonner,· who describ~4 hiniseU a 
tlt:1

.'. · 'candidate.fov the·u.s. House· of Jiepre entatives and.a for~~r Ptlifess~-,·· .. 
Fi{ .. :'.t at the University. of Oznaha; wrote ;the Direct.9r ... ~:~~l!ing ·"advice,,_ a.s;jtfi{;; , ,;Y · . · 

Li,· \, Bonner., should answer que:stion~·,d~i '.. ~his~CJ.iµtp·4,Jgn concerning :~lte-•nat~ai,u;I· .... 
-. _·:~~ent of the.communist menace in thi ~ country/'·:sonner th~n set fgrt~ · ,, 
,.,1 ,.- ~nolostr:t'es ~ w?4..£:f!" .P-./9-?/ . · · . . - ':- .. · . · • . : .r _·. _. 

_ ~t~t~:}. - ~. hit~ .-. :~<riosure _ ~ ;: '._,, .. • ~ .·· ,;_, . : ; L~~-1 - Mr. ~~~~-~~ , 
•_::• · · l .. Mr.;:-Sul~~:;,;;.;_,En~lo~su.re '"<-' .. ;,. ,~:. · . ·· , .. <·.:. 1·• Mr. Felt - E•c,,, ··.-.· ,., .. l .. Mi:· fii~~ :~t ,·: · Flt: ,,,; ,.., .:• . - . - .-, 

\~ _, ;·: .. · -~;i~:"' ·.,., .. '::·,.. iii:'~> 



·~~-.,. :ae:i,¥,;;•'r<'.:E" 
._, 

... 

M • .A. Joo.esJri_:$\if ;; c:r. ·;- _: '·;;),{·/: ,./J.\:·f;~""i'~'',c: ·. 
RE_: UN~M;(1·i;:-::: . . :/;~~sllr~r,~ :~ . • · · · 

I~ thi::e= =~!e~:e Dire$r'f¼commellt and criticism, By outgoing •·)/';;~ 
dated 7/17/62, the Director advised Bonn· th.at.as a matter of policy he did not . · ... '.. 
furnish specific comments or criticisms s h. as requested~ Bonner was .. furnished · :;,,if.' 
appropriate reprint material and was refer ed to the Director's book "Masters. Q{ ,.,. ·:· 
Deceit." · · 

Bufiles also indicate that in ~onnection with Bonner's unsuccessful ,.: 
candidacy to represent the Second Congress ·anal D~stri~t,of Nebraska, in which X 
he opposed Congressman Glenn Cunningham · we conducted an Election Laws 1:n:mri.napi ~, 
investigation at the request of the E>ep;µ-tm~ilt ~ 1962 relating to this campaign •: <~­
based on an allegation that campaign literat .e,.>s.ubsequently identified as distribute(, 
by Bonner's campaign committee,· did.noth eridentifying data as to source. In. ,r, 
connection with our investigation.,· E3oimer interviewed at which time he stated · \ . .,;~ 
that he was responsible for some pieces of ~mpaign literature being unlabeled .. · -·· 
as to source which merely solicited a vote f 'him anct;· in some instances, contain~~-~ 
?is photograph. He in~icated that this failur ~ ,was inadvertent and commen!ed that.::,.;!: 
1t should have been obvious to anyone that_ he land his backers were responsible for ,;, 

l 
the material. Results of our investigation- w~re, submitted to the Department and .. ·\'. 
no further action wa~ requested.; It is to be rtoted that in· connection with this ·. · ; 
investigation, lt was reported that Bonner• .an~ Senator ·McGovern were classm~te.$.\..: '! 
at Northwestern University, and that Bonner ~eca:me McGovern's administrative·•\·,-·.· 
assistant in early 191>3·.; . · . . :\\·::·· 

A check of the files of the.IdeJification Division disclosed no·;(_<),:\\j 
arrest record identifiable with Bonner. \ ·· . · . . ·· 0t 

l •· ': •• i'<~, 
\' 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1) That attached ''Do Not Coµtabt" memoran~ be sent to· .; .. 
Messrs. Mohr; Sullivan,,' Brennan;· Callahan;' pa1e;· and Rb,sen.' ·.. ·: _,,•,::✓-J(t-',~-:< 

.•. '.' ' ,,,-t; .• ,,.. 
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j 
Reference is male to my priQr memoranda 

wbich transmitted to you·the'.Qaflle& of. persou·.i~ are not 
to be interviewed waleN c.,.p:tn, reaaeas dictate, in which 
event the matter should be can .. to my attention. 

i 

Attached is 1-Jlftfyiag data, reprding 
Gerald M. Capers eoncemmi ~mth.;se·iUtruct1ou apply. 

ver,I truly yours, 

!MAILED 12 J ._Boo9C 
• r 

APi'~ id 1971 

FBI 

Enclosure 

/ 

Jolmj Eclpr Hoover 
Oirector // 
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Tolson ___ _ 
Sullivun __ _ 
\1ohr ___ _ 
Bishnp ___ _ 
8rrn1u111, C.D. __ 
Callahnn ~-- _ 
Cns1>cr ___ _ 
Conrad ___ _ 

Dalbey----
Felt ____ _ 
Gale ___ _ 

Ro:H.'11-~--
Tnvcl ___ _ 
W:tllNS ___ _ 

Soy11rt- ___ _ 
Trk. Hoom __ 
Hvln1t~f. ___ _ 
G~nd.\ 

NAME 

PROFESSION 

' } 

April 28, 1971 

Gerald M. Capers 

Head, ·Ht story Department 
Newcomb College 
Tulane University 
New Orleans, Louisiana , 

··' .. <>~-' .... ·.'.:,t···· . 

- ;. ' 

,_,'..:: ..• -: 
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b6 ,,· .. ' . :-:-

~., 'l ··: -.•. .,, .··:_·v •--1 ··· 

r ':".: '.., ..... .,,,.• .. ..; ... -·.° ·:-t----~ ,, -~~;_t'./--""7~~,.'~-~ , ·.' 

>, M'e;i;;,~ail;;,rti !.tr. 'l,;;gc.r C J/f- ... .. ~~:,,, c;~.;5 
., Re:, · · · t Sec:u:r;itt Matter, - < · IJlll?,~~st 

.. ~ . ---~~-,,, 
, , The Coni;r~ssman claimed:~7 - ~; told t:b:, ,siolen docu~ents ~~£ 
I 11·esults l,{ ~·ht~d;: of Sw~hmore- {C'QY,:~:fe}·\r :O~d~_.i};tl,W,'!~~J~t.,tP~t-Jl)e S~:a-111: _ 
: . Credit E~1 rc,au showed his daughter:. paid h r llills' and''th(f'Swalrlin'iotfe Polie•e; · 

•. . " . ·, . . ··-
i nen:?r ltt1:ud of her. Actually, hew~ told the documents rep.orted,cclleck·of,.r,e(#,_: 
I 1at sw~11uuore College and negati~e:cfhecks ,of cyedit bu.reau.and police~:departn\({. '. ;,;::· 'l The Congressman clati.l'lls,.b:~.•w~• s told the 'FBl'investigation resulte.d;~#itit· .. 
! "nothing_ deros:ato~y w~tsoever" al;iou,~ .his cla .. u?hter. He.was .act.'ua:lly t?l?_onlyJ_. · '_,·-:::~1)····.'·• 

that the investigation had revealed no 1nfo-r .. ation to corroborate the or1gmal · . : ··• 
J allegations and that this should not be- _cons·dered an FBI clearance. - -::j 

\

- . The Congressma~ claimed ~ .. 4as told the information concerning . ,. _ _ 't 
\ 
his daughter came from a, reliable inforcm~t. Actually, he was told:the allegation ,J.:;'~. 
came from a responsible citizen. . · ·.:~ 

It is noted the Congressma..n,pe-~sisted in again using the inaccurate '/ 

I )statement implying that th. e F:aI has, no res,ons .. il;>ility ·to ·conduct investigations .. 1 
in anything other than the criminal field even after the inaccuracy of this statement,'. ,?:3 

\ had been emphatically pointed out to,hi~ \ ·_·: _ _ . . \ _ . . ' . ·::,}'.J 

RECOMMENDATION: 

" 

I 

b6 

ax< .. t, 

'J:fJ µ "'.5,:·';:,,~'j-~' ' .'..t:~::j. 
" '>~ • •. •/.'1'i,~- d' • , 

. . ~· .:.;.....,( ;~ 

~ /~ 

b6 

b7C 

-A,,~.. ~~~~~ ,,, 

' ~ ::_~~.::='hJ '. 
~ ~ . 11 . .-... -~ ~~-.. . -~ .. · .. f. ,, 
~~.... -~ft· 

,,({ · .... ;"';. .. ,·,. ~ 

~ T' ,_. -. 
. , '. -: ,, . 

. ·-~ ~-
''.:_,t.:/:.~ ~;i-: 



OPIIOMot.l fQ,• 

"'"' ., 

·-:1'· • 

, · · . •r'"'· . . . 1..:1 _ tti·: : ;,; , ., 
:->'.:+o : Mr. Bisho~ : b6 ,:·.~-'-.'ioAi~E;·t~~il-~8, 1971 · 

,RoM d~~~Ls~;d:!J! ~Jt&;~~~~it# 
SUBJECT:! I . ' -

SECURITY MATTER - COMMUNIST. b6 · 
.• 

G 

;-;~l 
· · Wal 

Soy 
Tel 
llol 
G 

Reference M.A. Jone~,;to~Bisho 
above dated 4/21/71, concernll!lg ~q~~i- $.sin -
the father of captioned subject ... ·•.Thijfm,, .. mor~•-~---·!!;· !!!!:IWDrnerr-umrnm:r---' 
specific untrue statements whWl' .~fig•~· attribt$<1 to 
Inspector David w. Bowers, whic . furnis:he- ·to the "Washington 
Post" and which were subsequenfly ptm ·, ·i:~ 'lllese misstatements related .. 
to our interest in his daughter as dis'e:lo~ed;oy·clocuments stolen from our 
Media, Pennsylvania;, Reside_nt Agen_c_y,-J. Jn. __ -i;_esp~--cttQ this.·memor~dum, 
the Director noted:_ ''Do not ha:YEfany.p_ ~0~~2contact witJi t· ~:•he· - , _ 
requests any, tell him we prefer to h(v au dealings with liim in-writiing." _· ,_ -: '·:,.;_/. . ., 1 . .... .... .. " 

I 
RECO?v,IMENDA TIONS: 

I · _·~; DATE~--\-~ ·.: , _: __ , 
(2) ·Tlia:t attached l.e~~ · visiµg -9~ tsta.tus. in-·thts -· ·->(_·' 

regard be sent to SAC, Milwaukee',;}~< a- eopy,·to SAC, ··WFO. . 
',.·•:,; ..... 

b6 

10~- ·(M<.. . 
Enclosu~s j2Jcc "" 4 ,_ 1 I 'f}' ..: ; 

✓ 
1 - Mr. Mohr - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Sullivan - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Bishop - Enclosure •, .. , .'--~ 
1 - Mr. Brennan • Enclosure -,~ 
1 - Mr. Cailahan .- Enclosure 'Ci:'" 

1 - Mr. Casper - Enclosure i (,_:;:;( 

1 - Mr-.· '€onr-ad - Enclosµre .- . 
1 - Mr. Dalbey" .. ~:~~½~ure_ :: ,-:., .. ' ,, 

' ,,_. --y ... ..,~ ·--~···, •' ·:- >·.: .· . ., t.t:,?'"7:i,;:. . • 



ti 
Befereace ts made to my prior ...... wludl:--·· 

t:raumttted to you tbe •••• of pew wbo are aot to be 
Interviewed ma! ... 1Wnpeillllg reaaou dietate, la wlaJell eftllt the b 

6 matter ahould be called to my attentloa. A 
b7C V 

Attached :la ldeattfJDC a.ta raoawlt..~ rJ t 
CJccacenung wlaom thaae imltrucUou -:--L--J L/ • .. 

MAU,EDI 

1 /:.~ · R ~~ C: 1971 
. . ·X------W _; 

Eaclonre 

VerJ trlll7 yours, 

J. Edgar Hoover 

Johll Edpr HOOYW 
Director 

RtC-'2. t, ) ~ } :;. ,) :J / ...- .. ~ •~· 'V/ 
..,L · 1 2 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Brennan /\· r ~ 
,~ r 1. '..;. 2 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Callahan I\ W 
1 \J61

' 10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Gale 
10 copies of ytachment sent to M. r. R.osen - ~ ~---. 

[:i'1~~:n-=-...-_---\ l\ue..isU\1 a,.t-- . . . ·· 111 MAY " 19n A 

~~::op __ NOTE: See M.A. Jones to Bishop m~mo datect!L~SL.7.J._ capwm.ed ;. 
Brennan, ==1C.D. • • 11 
Collohon Secu:r;:-:i.tyrMatteF;:,- .<:;o~mumst. . 
Casper ----L. , ______ ____. 1 · ·- '':= ; I ~ t · :·. ! f .. 
Conrad __ 
Dalbey __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 

Rosen~ ~Ai9Jt --✓ ,£~t)2~~f1! -~l~. . /<~ MAY 3 
·,Tele. Room _ 1 '\ ,, /'.-' ..-:ft 19/] 
H~m~-- · 
Gond,v__ MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT□ 

b6 

·b7C 



Casper __ _ 
Conrad __ 
Dalbey __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ _ 
Tavol __ _ 
Walters ___ _ 
Soyars __ _ 
Tele. Room __ 
Holmes __ 
Gond.v __ _ 

April 29, 19'11 

NAME 

PROFESSION 



TO 

••• ,.,. ., •,~ .... lh\ Ill 
,';" · ,, r u•IIH•t1 

{ -~ ;~ i .·~•j;'\'.;.A. fES G.;.;MENT 

Memorandum •• 
·,,\.;-... -v: __ _ 

~ 
Ca•!'<''--

~ ('nnrnfl __ 

/ Dolbcy--

I',(· Gnlc __ _ 
Mr. Bish9~· .~'~: . DATE: 4/27/71 Felt __ _ 

~ . . ~ ./ Rn•cn 

\ .. / ~---
M A/JJ 'K'f • Waller• --

\~-~OM • -7 /) p ~) All \Mf0,M~1~~M CON1AUitO !:E"~oom -
' ~ ... J\~""l[,[1D ~dy 

sueJEcT: GERALD M. CAPERS 1:.n1n\s ~~ U\~Lrt~~,r 1. 'nri~, x 
HEAD, HISTORY DEPARTMENT iC.HC.H~ lY ,...,1 B,,_sp,~ ~ .J-.J \I'-. 
NEWCOMB COLLEGE OAT~...f..-k'~ I O ro 
TULANE UNIVERSITY u . ~?~3e) ~ ✓ fi-" ·y((~ 

0 ~=~~~~L~UI~~'l,•EJLH,:'_;_i_i!~:~:/ (~'1_,:/':'::J} c•L: .... _ ;} 
. f'\ 

By letter dated 4/23/71, captioned individual who also identified him- '.\~ 
self as "Captain, USAF 1945," advised that he strongly supported Congressman Hale¥. 

- Boggs (D-LA) in calling for the Director's removal. In this vituperative and vicious \ 
letter, Capers refers to the Director as a ''bastard" and "super stupid" and 
"dangerous." He indicated that he was certain the Bureau has investigated him as 
a "subversive liberal." He ends his letter: "Even so mild a man as Thomas 
Jefferson, I think, would have been inclined to shoot you." The Director noted: ,., 
''Ignore and place on 'no contact' list.'' J. ~- . . ... 1 i ,.-. '-

If ,.t, • . /, . . ..-_; ";- ' ( i t ~ \ ./J) , , -
Bufiles indicate that in 1941, Gerald Mortim pers, Jr., a . 

professor at Sophie Newcomb College, New Ortearrs~-:r:;oufs'f' ~···was .. the~ subject of ;_j 
a security-type investigation based on reported statements of a: pro-Nazi nature -:..-~~ :5 
which he allegedly made in his classroom. At this time, Capers was reportedly abouta· 
30 years of age. Investigation disclosed him to be a reputable person and no indicatioIJ;! 
of disloyalty was found, and the case was closed. The "I. F. Stone's Weekly" of I 
5/22/61, carried an open letter signed by 181 historians from academic institutions 
asking the President to desist from ''further intervention in Cuba" and to ''lead 
America on a path of peace through negotiation and constructive social a tion " __ cp 
Among the signers was Gerald M. Capers of Tulane UniversitY,lt.?o _ I 

.. · 1 P' :10 197l 
Enclosures (2) ~-If\l-' / ... 7/ ..---" . ~, 
1 - Mr. Mohr-Enclosuxl"' . 1 - Mr. Felt-Enclosure . ~~$ 
1 - Mr. Sullivan-Enclosure 1 - Mr. Gale-Enclosµ.;t~,S~ · 
1 - Mr. Bishop-Enclosure ·-ffC 18 ·1 - Mr. Rosen-E~~§ure 
1 - Mr. Brennan-Enclosure 1 - Mr. Tavel-Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Callahan-Enclosure , . ,: J ,...,..J. - Mr. Walters-Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Casper-Enclosure :..'.'"·."· ·. !)v~- Mr. Soyars-Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Conrad-Enclosure ORDED l - M.A. Jones - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Dalbey-Enclosure 

- -RECOMMENDATIONS-OVER 

( 
V J 



.,. 
~ .. • ' -~ .. 

M.A. Jones to Bishop memo 
RE: GERALD M. CAPERS 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

,.,,.... ' 
-;-

• 

(1). That attached "Do Not Contact" memorandum be sent to 
Messrs. Mohr, Sullivan, Brennan-;-ca11.aiiaii-;--Gal.e, and Rosen. 

.. 

(2) That attached letter advising of Capers' status in this regard be 
sent to SAC, New Orleans. 

- 2 -
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- FBI 

Dale: 5/5/71 

-.: 
11 S.ARDINO SAYS FBI EYES PUBLICITY, NOT ~SUI.TS 

I 

l 
"Criticizing its lack of coopere.tion with local .·-faw 

enforcement agencies, Police Chief Sl,RDINO yesterday charged 
the FBI with being more interested ir. publicity than in--;· · 
results. ~ ~; · 

-r. 
r-., --1 . :·: 

'"I'm not an awful big admirer of the FBI,' SAR.DINO told 
an audience of Syracuse University students. 'It '-s1,;alf'"".giy(' 
and no take on our part. 1 He said the Bureau has condu~ted _-:. 
investigations, knowing the Police Department was :working on· 
the same case without sharing information. He said itt;:appears 
they would rather work alone than share the publ~city.~· 

(The balance of the article pert_ains to SARDINO'.s comments 
re minority recruitment by the Police Depar.tmept and re -. ··-J 
opposition to laaalized gembli-ng\o~ ,··:. . ~:, 't:t .. p ... .,. .. : _.< .... i;c 

' • 0- If,•.• I • . ~ ...-,) ) ., ( 
. l •, ·,·\,••I ' • ~-'.· ,'wt• • 

\ 
These statements by SAR.DINO were ~~qcking to me and all 

.e~ght Resident Agents at Sy_~ac,~s·e,1as','.rellations with the Police 
,. • ' ,, . ' I ' '-;: ', tf'_i I 
;..,2:· - nureau , :·· , ' , -: L'°' . ·, ""':f>'/:'i-':., .,, 
3 - A n 1-148 cc: 67-3) ,;,"' ',\\~, 

r-., 
"'J 
0 
t';). 

~ . •. 
I 

~ 
Cl 
LL.I 
_j 

·ti: 
-I 
c:( 
z 
C!) 

0:: 
0 



.. 

I 

ti 

'. '~ ' - .. '~ ... \ . " .. 

·_'.;partment have been excellent and no complaints had been 
~eceived from SARDINO or any menIDer of the Police Depart­
ment. Syracuse Agents deny knowledge. of any such incidents 

, as mentioned by SARDINO. Therefore, at 8;4: A,M, ao 4{~aL71, 
1 with my approval, Senior Resident Agent I _ _ I 
of the Syracuse Resident Agency telephon~i~c~a,,,.,...l~y,.,,.-c~o~n:=t~ac=t~e-:r-_. 
the Syracuse Pol!ce Department to request an appointment 
that morning with SARDINO re the news article, Agent 

____ was advised the Chief was expected in the office b 7C 

at 9 :00 A.M. ____ b6 

At 9 :06 A .M., Agent I I again called SARDINO' s 
f office, restating the purpose of his call. After several 
\minutes' delay and referral to the personal secretary of 
~the Chief, he was advised that SARDINO was busy with 
!appointments and could not see him until Monday, May 3. 
'!After seeking an appointment time for Friday evening, Saturday 
or Sunday, SA! I was advised the earliest possible 
appointment was 3:30 P.M. on Monday, May 3. 

b6 

b7C 

At 11:25 A,M,, on 4/30/71, Chief SARDINO telephonically 
contacted SAi land stated in substance as follows: 
"I want you to understand I am not trying to duck, evade 
or delay a meeting with you or anyone else _from the FBI. 
I am very busy and can't see you until Mond·ay, I'm 
taking a lot of flak on this and I'll see you as soon as 
I can. I want you to know I have the highest personal 
regard for local FBI .Agents, their ability, integrity, 
training and esprit de corps, but I'm not in agreement 
with the general philosophy of t~:ie Bureau.I' 

SAi I asked the Chief· what he had in mind in 
making statements about lack of cooperation. SARDINO replied, 
"I said dissemination and cooperation with the individual 
Agents was usually good but I can cite· specific inst~nces 
of the Bureau not disseminatin,

1

or onl) giving.what the 
FBI feels we should have." SA at this point asked 
the Chief to provide specific i lustrations.. . 

- 2 -
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AL 80-101 

U SARDINO replied -- "Well you take LEO CONROY (SAC) and 
~ that Top Ten Program_ on· TV: --- When he finishes, he says 

call the neare~t office of the FBI, and says nothing 
about advising °local law enforcement agencies. (SAC has Top 
Ten TV programs ~n Syracuse, Schenectady and Burlington.) 
And if I observe any decrease in the cooperation and 
exchange of information of the FBI in the future, I'll 
go to my Congressman and Senator at that time." 

At this point, SAi linterrupted Chief SARDINO 
to state he was not receptive to being threatened. Chief 
SARDINO stated that he was not threatening the Agent. 
SA! I replied that SARDINO's statement certainly 
sounded like a threat. Also that the Syracuse Police 
Department had received complete cooperation and dissemin­
ation of information from the FBI in the past and would 
continue to receive such in the future, and SARDINO had 
no basis for making suc'l?- a statement. 

however, if he determined that he was not getting the 

b6 

b7C 

)l 
SARDINO stated that he expected such cooperation, 

cooperation he expected, he would have to go to the people b6 
he had to, to get the cooperation he expected. ____ b

7
C 

I I The conyersat:iron was terminated with Agent J I . l reiterating he was only interest-ad in SARDINO citing specific 

'

. instances in support of his allegations and would meet 
SARDINO at 3:30 P.M., on 5/3/71, to secure same •. 

)l The Syracuse "Herald Journal," evening newspaper, 
issue of 4/30/71, on Page 23, carried an article entitled -

" 
1 OPEN MINDED' SARDINO HOLDS. OFF ON OTB" 

(The first five paragraphs of this article report upon 
Chief SARDINO's opinions on off track betting, then continues 
as follows:) 

- 3 
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, j "The Chief also commented upon his criticism of the 

l I: FBI last night in which he said they did not share enough 
information with the Police Department during investi­
gations. 

"' 

l 
f. "Police sources said that th meeting 

l' with head Syracuse area FBI ."f'--e_n_t-'----,-------=-~_.Monday to b6 
discus~ SARDINO's criticism. re to comment b 7c 
today. 

"The Police Chief declined to say whether he favors 
Director J. EGAR HOOVER's ret".IOval from the top post. 

"Recently Hoover has come under fire from Maine 
Senator EDMUND MUSKIE and other prominent Democrats for 
alleged wiretapping and surveillance procedures. 

l "SARDINO said that HOOVER hc1s been 'an outstanding 
public servant and I have high regard for him as a law 
enforcement officer.'" · . 

INTERVIEW WITH CHIEF SARDINO: 

l J 
I, with SRAk I appeared at the 

office of ChiefARDINO on 5/3/71. SAR.DINO was accompanied 
by First Deputy Chief JOHN C. DILLON. 

I advised SARDINO that we were present to determine 

\

the basis for the remarks attributed to SARDINO in the . 
news article and to secure specific instances of lack of· 
cooperation, failure to disseminate and publicity seeking 
on the part of the FBI. I stated I had completely cooperated 
with all law enforcement agencies within the Albany Division 
during the three years I have been assigned to Albany 
and I had not received any complaints of this nature 

.Bnd de ~ed to know why ·Cha Chief hadn't come to n:ie or Agent 
if he had any complaints .as reported in the newspaper. 

- 4 -
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G~1i1..•f S1\U.DINO advised he wanted to set forth the 
::,._,._-'.,:~~round m,cl r:tmosphcre in which the remarks had been 
~ode. Ile stated he had been addressing a group of thirty 
journc:J.ism students at Syracuse University to give them 
experience in inte:rview:i.ng. He gave a talk of about 
fifteen minutes aur5-ng which he commented upon the opera­
tions o:E the Syracuse Police Department and the problems 
associated therewith. At the end of his talk, during a 
question and answer period which covered many subjects, / 

1· he was asked how he felt about the FBI and the degree of 
' cooperation with his Department. His re~nse included 
:: his high regard for the ability, integrity and esprit 

investigative agency :i.n the world, that he considered the 
·11 de corps of FBI Agents which he ,:onsiders the best trained 

\
, \. cooperation and relations <1t Syr,acuse to be good, but he 

felt the cooperation could be better. He stated the 
If :remarks were made in an academic atmosphere between instruc-

l! ~04 and students and he did not suspect that he would be 
quoted. At one point, later in the discussion, SARDINO 

1: said he resented my questioning him concerning comments 
1 ':: he had made in an academic setting. I told him at that 

(;' point that he had made the statements publically, that they 

I I appeared in the public press, and that I had a perfect 
I · right to question him concerning the basis ,pf his state-

ments. · . ' . 

\ 
j f . I asked if the conunents attributed to him in the 
I J news article were accurate and Chief SARDINO replied ,on 

I i this and several subsequent occasions, "In general, yes." 

\
j However, he denied making any comments to the effect that 

l the FBI was more interested in publicity than results. The-.. other 

I . quotations in the news articles i-1ere read to him and he 
J acknowledged that they te:-e gener.::1lly accurate and that was 

how he did feel •. When asked for Epecific instances in b6 

(
'. { support of his statements, SARDINO stated he hed been b 7c 

I. busy over the weekend and had· not: prepared specific cases 

I to cite although he acknowledged SA! !had requested 
: such on April 30th. He stated that if he was pushed to do 

\ l so, he could cite examples but at that time he was not 
ti prepared to cite a single example. 

- 5 -
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Persistent questioning elicited the same response on 
several occasions. Subsequently, after more than an hour's 
discussion, SARDINO advised that he could think of an 
"issue" but he- cy_d not care to cite it at this time because 
I would have to take administrative action against a_well 
regarded Agent. He alleged the Agent had been personally 
told about a statement he had made, had not done it again, 
and he did not wish to discuss the matter any further. 
He would not expand or comment further in this regard. He 
inferred that this situation had occurred several years ago. 

t SARDINO repeatedly stated he was not' proud or happy 
jover the news article, that it h.ad caused him a lot of flak 
1and he had even been c;:rit:icized by his family, that he 

lwas sorry the article had appeared and he had not intended 
his statements for publication. He acknowledged that he 

~was in agreement with my stand of requesting specific 

!instances be cited and that he would do likewise if he 
were in a reverse position. He agreed that differences 

.between the agencies, if they existed, should have been 
1 1resolved on a businesslike.professional level by communica-
1 ttion between himself and me or with Agent! L He still 

) 

reiterated he felt greater cooperation by the FBI could be 
ej~hibited. When I pressed for an example of where better 
current cooperation was needed, SARDINO's only example was 
that he believed the FBI in its -Top Ten TV Program should 

\ tell the public to call the nearest local law enforcement 
l agency as well as the FBI. 

\
\ I explained to SARDINO that the Top Ten Program was 
1nationally coordinated and involved continuous active 

( 

:, inve'stigation by each of fifty-nine Field Offices and . 
that we considered it absolutely necessary to have all 

I information funneied into the FBI so that proper coordina­
tion and planning could be effected. I pointed out to 

- 6 - . 
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SARDINO that many Top Ten arrests are made with the coopera­
tion and assistance of State, County and local law 
enforcement officers. SARDINO replied that he understood 
the FBI's official position but he was still entitled to 
his opj_nion. 

l l I asked the Chief if he did:::i I t feel he owed the 
FBI proof of instances supporting his statements or in 
the absence of same, a public retraction. 

SARDINO advised that he wanted to "let the matter 
lay and become dormant," that he didn't want to continue 
the public controversy; also that if he wanted to state 
spe~ific instances that he, and only he, would decide· 
when and if he would do so .. He Btated that at some 

: indefinite time in the future, if he deemed it necessary, 

(1
. and the matter did not drop, he might decide to make some 

1
~

1 
public statement about specific instances as requested. 

I He refused to set any time period for his reply or statement~ 

SA I J advised Chief SAR.DINO that he had numerous 
instances of the FBI assisting the Syracuse Police Depart­
ment and of disseminating valuable information to it. Chief 
SARDINO acknowledged that such was undoubtedly true 
and that he had good relations wi.th local FBI Agents and 
he was sorry he had caused me, Agent I ) or any other 
local Agent the embarrassment whi.ch resulted from the news 
article. 

Throughout the hour-and-a-half interview, repetitious 
demand for specific cases to substantiate the allegations 
or public retraction by SARDINO also only met with his 
reply that the matter was being blown qut of all proportion 
under the circumstances• that he would like the matter to 

) 
die without further public comment or controversy, that 

. at some future date possibly, he might provide specific 
\( f inst~nces of lack of cooperation ~r he might make further 
I\ public comment, but only he would decide when and if such 
l \explanations or statements would be made. SARDINO again 

- 7 -
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' ~ ' 
·,~·:·~c the comment that if there was any decrease in the 
c0opci:~tion received from the FE,I or in the amount of 
~nformation received from it, he would not hesitate to 
complain to the Director, the Attorney General or the 
U. S. 11.epresentatlves and Sena tors from New York State. 

d 
~ , It is my sincere belief that I, and the Agents of the 

,,; SyrDcuse Resident Agency have been completely cooperative 

I l
, ~-Jith the Syracuse Police Department and have-~dissemi.nated 
in accordance with Bureau requirements and further, that 

)the Agents at Syracuse have gone beyond what would be 
{~expected of them to assist Syracuse Police Department 

·,•. ~Personnel and cement eood police relationso It should 

'I 
be noted that in the current iss"..le of the FBI Law Enforcement 
Bulletin, center fold, there is an article.entitled "Experi­

·l ment in Police Management - The Crime CTeam" by 
j i Chief SARDINO which was secured ::,y SA rom SARDINO 

b6 

b7C 

. ) , { \ c1£~~ll.i1C-!!!2£l.t!2§~;gt and which has resu ted iE..J]ationa,l 
~publ~.c;a,ty for his agen~__.. Ji a. ,-,.-.~~ ,.,-,l-="-'~.,e: .: J/, .. ,,. 

-, t'f I..;~'•.• ~-- •✓-'";I.., f"/:Af!tw' .,_~ Ql.,V.,:.W _✓,~ • I f • ..+.J1tf c· 
, I -'-' · V ••~• .,._.. · • -f-1, • I ' ~;-Y>'MC~.),.~ ' 

RECO'MHEjt,ATION: -~ · •t,.1~3(~ u--~,a, -~~ -~ . . ... 

\ 
1 I 

• 

'kl ~-) . 
In view of Chief SARDI!~O's refusal at this time to 

document his charges or to make a public re-traction of his 
allegations, I recommend that no National Academy applicants 
be accepted from his Department and that no police training 
be afforded to his Department until there is a change in 
SARDINO' s official attitude towa1~d the· Bureau. I. also 
recommend that we· deal circumspec:tly and at arm's length 
with SARDINO and officials in hi~ _Department. 

- 8 -
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Al.t lNfC~MnroN COHTAINED 
f~t'tW~V ~~ •~1.~~: A\'~'Fl[O 

--~LEDS 

'· MAY 2 4 1971 
Jm • ., 11111• o•A!..~-r·~~~,-~~~ B~~~, .:hl?:~ 

Nit 1111 I:: ~- ~ ~ 

,. 
"'-

'·-- ,FBI 

\)·=\.~ 9-t~D~ ., 

I REC 18 (, ? • ·? ,,. • :,, I ., s .d-- 3 
2 copies of aC8adlnent sent to Mr. Brennan ·;,__.. -- -- ✓ 

£, ief 2 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Ca1ia11an AY 251971...-1_,A,1 
f.,Jf' 10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Gale ,a M 

1 
.. · (7 

10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Rosen --- --- ~ I> 

NOTE: See M.A. Jones to Bishop memo dated 5/21/71, captioned 
:~!~op__ "Kenneth A. Braunstein, Departmental· Chairman, Law Enforcement School, 
Brennan, C.D. - Nevada Technical Institute, University of Nevada, Reno, Nevada, Person Not 
Callahan -- t b C ta t d 11 
Casper O e On C~e • 
Conrad--
Dalbey__ \ 

Felt====~~ ~ 
TDH:Mlt9) 

~M--l:lx 2 s 1'1 .. · 
MAIL ROOM□ TELETYPE UNIT□. 

/ 

http:��:._...���


Tolson __ _ 

Sullivan-­
~lohr---
Bi•hop __ _ 

Brennan, C.D. -
Callahan--

NAME 

PROFESSION 

TDH:mjj 
MAIL ROOM□ 

\ .i·-~. __ :_.·-· .. ~-:.:.:..~---~::.;·· .. ', . 

May 14, 1971 

D~ental Chairman :-,,.r nfOJ'Ctmt•t ·school 
l"vacl• T•c.hlltcal In1tttute 

.. UnlMPeity of. NQada 
Reno, Nevada 

_. __ "•11 

>. o I 
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, 
OPTIONAL fOIMI ..-0. ID IOID-106 
MA'f l•U IDlflO, 
GIA li1M. 110. t, .. o. 17 

-~NITED STATES G.NMENT 

.~ ........ 

• 11vf e;11,orandum 
TO DATE: May 21, 1971 

FROM 

i 
B cnnan. C.D. _ 

Callah~n / 
Cur;pcr . 
Conrad• 
Dalbe • 
Fell __ _ 
Golc __ _ 
Ro&cn __ _ 
Tavel __ _ 
WalLera __ 
Soyars __ 
Tola. ROOIII __ 
Holmes __ 

SUBJECT: KENNETH A. BRAUNSTEIN 
DEPARTMENTAL CHAIRMAN 
LAW ENFORCE1\1ENT SCHOOL 
NEVADA TECHNICAL INSTITU'IE 
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA 

Gandy __ _ 

;·', RENO, NEVADA 
.. ~--·~· r,). PERSOI-tNOT TO BE CONTACTED 

' 
By letter of 5/12/71, SAC, Las Vegas, brought to the Bureau's 

attention a news item from the "Reno Evening Gazette," Reno, Nevada, dated } 
5/3/71, which reported that at a recent meeting in Seattle, Washington, 
the Academy of Criminal Justice Sciences passed a resolution criticizing the f'-. 
Director's withdrawal of Bureau employees from courses at John Jay College g 
of Criminal Justice, New York City. Captioned individual, who is a member .::t­

of the Executive Committee of the Academy, reportedly disseminated to the ~ 

I
, press in his area particulars of this resolution. We have- been informed on 

a highly confidential basis that release of this information drew for 
Braunstein a critical letter from the Director of the Nevada Technical Institute 

1 

and caused the President of the University of Nevada to admonish Braunstein 
to make no further statements along this line. SAC, Las Vegas noted that ~ 
Braunstein, in the past, had been cooperative and highly complimentary of the ; 

I 
FBI. In connection with this matter, the Director noted that Braunstein shoul,d'-J 
be placed on the" Do Not Contact" list. 

~ ~ 
Bufiles contain no information identifiable with Braunstein.~ a . --v- e;! 

Enclosures {2}a,>-a<: >-~/-7 / MA'tl\25 1971 :i! 
~ ' ~ 

1 - Mr. Mohr - Enclosure 1 - Mr. Felt -..Enclosure--- i 
1 - Mr. Sullivan - Enclosure 1 - Mr. Gale - Enclosure o 
1 - Mr. Bishop - Enclosure L . . . , , , .'. ., 1 - Mr. Rosen - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Brennan - Enclosure · '- 1 ·· · ~ .- ,·,.<>,, J - 1 - Mr. Tavel - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Callahan - Enclosure 'i'cYr RECORDED 1 .- Mr. Walters - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Casper - Enclosure 4? MAY 26 l9n 1 - Mr. Soyars - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Conrad - Enclosure· 1 - M.A. Jones - Enclosure 
1 .. - . Mr. D~il>~i~ - Enclosure __ __ · -~ 

~~Y&l,J. c1'0n 
f:?~ 

( RECOiv~A no1s - PAGE !2 ) 

} -~ y 



• 
IVI.A. Jones to Bishop Memo 
RE: KENNETH A. BRAUNSTEIN 

RECOMMENDATIONS; 

(1) That attached 11D0 Not Contact" memorandum be sent to 
Messrs. Mohr, Sullivan, Brennan, Callahan, Gale, and Rosen. 

(2) That attached later advising of Braunstein's status in 
this regard be sent to SAC, Las Vegas. 

,.,i G . ..., 

4T' 

- 2 - • 



June 3, 1971 

All.iii II ldt IV,t I ... -.,cc ii Alla L. 
f"l21••• •••••Ill•• 11111 tath•ttnr ..,i, . 

MAILED 11 

JUN - 31971 

f'8f 

.. ., .... ,, .... 
1. »)gar Hoover 

1111tr«.r ••••• 
Dllc1ll1 

2 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Brennan 
2 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Callahan 
10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Gale 
10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Rosen 



... _ .. 

&1t 

NAME 

PROFESSION 

RESIDENCE 

~J:J. 
Tolson __ 
Sulli•an __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Brennan, C.D. _ 
Callahan __ 

. June 3, 1971 

Writer ------ - . 

51 CUfton._Avenue 
ApartmeD.t.B02 (Qt 1302) 
Newark, ~~• Jersey 07104 

----
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b6 

June 4, 1971 

:'>Ir. J~>h<i 
\'.'•,';j;ilLv 

'!.f,_iMohi---,--_____, 
:-.1rtj)"¢0 

1h-. Bren 
Mr. Calli:. 
Mr. Casper 
Mr.Conrn--....,..,.:....­

Mr. DolbeY.f '_, 
Mr. Felt _"<_1 __ 

Mr, Cale __ _ 
Mr. Rosen __ 
Mr. Tavel __ 
Mr. Walters 

· ,t.[' r. Soyars . '.l.,~,n,, "nN1~t,11. ele. Room_ 
J. Edgar Hoover . i\ l\ !~•~f;}~ti-!, tui·\ \I _;t. M!ss Holmes 

Federal Bureau of Investigati6rx ... :4

'\ t~ u\1n~ r.~~u:,m Miss ~fo
nd

Y 

Washington; D • C. · , HtUHi1 h> rd,1.1\:ilv . -,...,.,_,__"n.,..;==:i:.o:-n-,,,.,,...,.,~.--

n a Ttn ..,/-ft _B · . c fi:11 ') r'\ f"/ / 
ut\' &! (a' 'ls' 3 D~ . '-7 lr >;!~::.-)c:t:.. 

Dear Sir: 

This• will acknowledge receipt of your letter of 1 /M "'1 /i l May 26th relative to surveillance of Irish Americans by lf Y 
I the F. B. I. Your denial of Justice Department sur- ~ 
i veillance of Americans of Ir:ish descent on behalf of• the , Ol~ -~ 
l British government conflicts with the facts and the ~) v,r~ 

contents of your own files. · vJ"'' ,~ ~-
. . ~ 1i,C- :,-.·, '· 

I have personally talked to many victims of this ~..,f tl\,,1
~, 

practice, some in the Buffalo area. In one case, I repre!. ~ J-....;._ 1.t, 
sented a victim and found that Justice Department attorneys ~,1 

! 
soon took off when it came time to face an attorney asking '_;\ ,">.:i11-. 

questions about this matter. F. B. I. cooperation with ;i /. tj&! 
Scotland Yar~ 1:8,s already been conceded to me by one U, . · !.r1 
F. B. I. official. :' f 

You call my actions "irresponsible"; your actions 

I 
in spying on black American groups and others_ in purely , ... _

1 political affairs are 11 responsible" by your own private -
standards·. The stolen Media papers have served to alert 

1congress and the public about your method of operations. ,t.i:~ 
JYou cannot exile me to the wilds of Montana and I cannot be 
/intimidated, Mr. Hoover. Yo~r letter concedes that you re-

ceived my letter to Congressnan Dulski and thereupon, sent 
two (2) F. B. I. agents. to my office in what was an obvious 

/

effort to scare and intimidate me. Apparently a citizen 
can no longer petition a member of Congress without facing a 
visit from the F. B. I. Your letter.labels my statements as 
a ''false chargen. I am willing to have a Congressional 

1 committee test the truth or falsity.of the situation. · 
l Are you? .You have never denied making public the telephone 

- - ,-;;--:-:.-.. .. .... ~. 
\ . .. 

:-· t~". . ' . 

http:I.;....,�


. ' ... 

.4 
-2-

l tap on the phone of the late Martin Luther King to certain 
third parties. Many members o.f Congress seem satisfied 
that the F. B. I. has tapped· their phones. · 

In acting as leg-man f'or the British government, you 
only demean the F. B. I. You serve neither the bureau or 

/the public interest and only aid the communist conspiracy✓ in 
this country. The SDS and ¥~fia operations, both in and out 
of the business world, apparently are relatively f'ree of 
F. B. I. surveillance. American citizens criticizing the 

I 
British government are not. I happen to believe that the: 
F. B. I. is a very necessary agency of the government but its 
present misuse in political matters is a clear threat to· 
constitutional government. We are, and must remain, a govern­
ment of laws, not of' men. An Irish American's criticism of the 
British government happens to be none of' your business. It is 
not yet a crime to exercise one's right of' free speech. It 
grieves me to see my country b,~ing torn apart by officials who 
are supposed to maintain law and order and constitutional 
government. The sensitivity of'the British government to· 
public criticism and activities by American citizens over.the 
Ulster situation is no basis to deny American citizens their 
rights of free speech and privacy. Scotland Yard cannot carry 
out surveillance in the United States. You are doing it· f'or 
them. It would appear f'rom your attitude that only congressional 
action or an order of the Federal District Court can stop these 
practices. 

I would appreciate you no·:; sending any more F. B. I. 

'

agents to my office. You could have denied the charges in a 
letter.· Instead, you had 2 agents visit me. As you must 
know by now, you cannot intimidate me. 

JCH:hs 
b6 

b7C 

ours 

• 



I 

I 
.MAILED 24: 

. '---J-UN_l_0.....,19_71__., 
FBI 

J 

nclosure 

... l - r::·cw York -- Enclosure 
. ... ' 

NOTE: See M.A. Jones to Bish 

·,. i. 
b6 

.,, b7C 

b7C 
... ·,""'· 
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t'-'UJ;I'. 
::/t]f: :'; .tJ.A.---r-r--1. -----r---,-_-~---,-r---,-"'j"""""°\_ ~T""T.T-:-1. T""""'1. r-n-:--,~Jb. ,t C • 

!'.':. ::., ... ,." · · f1.sotJ s o · c; o~-...-- , - .. :.., ~ /14 
. Reference my J1reviou~ t.efuoraµq~>tc;fybµ.:,,::f~~~--

~/2_5~71, captioned as above, by whic~'.iiw~':idi$clos .. ' . ''af·c;J:~~l-o!t, 
md1v1dual had sent letters to Congre·ssD1.en·tais·ely;; fi,~that .. 
kept under surveillance hundreds.·of Iri_ h~e.It,~~ns";~r:tJi'.etspeoitijf: . 
of Scotland Yard. It was recommended and approve~ 'lhe Cohgres~"~n .. 
involved be advised that the allegations_. ·er~.C.QmpletelY f_alse and '1:h~t,.J;ff 
Buffalo Office con_tac~ _ !to str~jg ~n him,::oµt .. · -'~e Buff alR•9£ ,:; :\. "': 
contacte ~='"":l=~who seemed to f~el th t the FBI·~as .•\yingJ;>,ecat1SE! 
not lace emal in writing .. Buffalo e~ommende.d::110 further CQ:. 

-,,, ·· wi -unless abs9lutely necess3:r . in.view·of.'liis deep-seatet( 
l,;~?- :r{... emotional opinions·. It Was reeommen~l d.,and approve,r;hthata1lr·· · .... -. ,· 

~C~{~/~~~ 5/2_?~~~)B;1:::: t: 6/4/7:~S~I?!:".e~f:'!:I:· r=:ic~a::::r:::-1t 

letter of 5/26/71 and persisted in 'lh~ff usal to act;~P,t ·eur sta~~~en_t. 91,- · 
fact. He also_ l~unched into a 1J-on?.. ~~e_ .. __ . ive~ against- the· Director __ ~ tll~. -~_·::: 
Bureau charging, among other thmg~~t at we ~PY on Black ~er1can gro~" 

~ .-., .. ;.. . . and others in purely political affairs';:,:·-. J:iiprop~rly used telephon~: taps,~· and 
r,'f~f,:gI,,.'.f.<: act as "leg-man for the Britisih gov~fn ·er,it.!:•;;•:'He:afso obj~_ct~d,to ~~,viSi-.: 
'.;~"1;.:~~·;'..;,·:·:>to hi~ office by _Buffalo Agen~. ~nd, ~~t~ ,; ':l"Y,<lq_~:~(?t·intim1d.ate_ m~~ ~· •~$.);,; 11VJ- : connection with this letter ~'~::~I~,,, . ~~d?':r~~~; §Pia.~"r!l_!l ,~o' . 
<,-;-;,' · ~ :-.. , ·. Enclosures (2) .$~----1.-<-C <.:) - /. ¢'-;, 7/ ,; · 

~.;· 1 - Mr~ M_ohr -- Enclosu're ·-·_·:\;:,,n~{:.-,.:~:it:· 
.. . 1 - Mr. Sullivan ·_, EnclQSure ·1;}, <?·.:- ·, · 

1-:- Mr.· Bishop - Enclosure" ~H·._!:t:~:.·. ,. 
1 :_ Mr. Brennan_. - ·Enc~lo .-~--·Ji-~--·)··•-': : .. :·_. · · 
1 - Mr. Callahan, - ·~Eii · •-,-; ,, .. >~ 
l- Mr~ Casper~- En~lpsur~--~:ri~::?;, .t-
1 M ' C .ad·. E -· , .. , .. --~-- ~-. r . - r.~ · ,onr . -:- .: ., · · · . ~.,.:;.r_ ~r.• • .. 

~;": :~~/ ~t/ -Mr. · B p~y::~-: Jit f 



M.A. Jones to Bis _RE~, Jt· 

RECOMMEND A TIPN~,. :..::( 
. . .. . :::-. :(\'\<~i~.o ' 

(1)-;?I'hat attac:hed.:'~DQi 
to Messrs. Mohr, . Sullivan, Brennan; 

_._,,;,if1b,"' _ . _ . ;, 
·ot Conta-0t1

• m~fmorandum,-be sent: 
allahan, ,Gale ·and -Rosen. 

. ~ I'\ 
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~.11 NfC:\l'N\ONsG~-- 112 a■ 
~~:;;.,,:\~, F:. tl~·~l\ ~~S\f\lD.: . ••· • .. •.i.n•un:1 _ rtt•\\ ~,c ,,,. .• ~,~u jl ·f- . .. __ , . .,,.. 

-;~ ;:.~:r:'"' _ , g-5< B ~ r/·< .-. w.1 ,MltW .,.6~- ~lS~Oo "11:R.a.&ftLOD --- /_ 1 sJ t:J l Pe.r .St: A 1::, Ill~ i lilt. . , -e.·,/_ 
w. lh "J lAY'•' .4'-(,. -- ,v, . ~ 
·-- . ,., ........................... . 

bOJT Wat IIJIIII. .... ?S?&lf af ,SIJI ti ......... .. ::.-:-.:-:::.::.:1:.:::.: ~::. ... att ta, .. I II• •Wlll■D■f ... 

AIIMlll .. tallultl s111&1 p A sDr. tu ti£. 

GtatlJa • Tl llf alas .. .... lllt. ····- ·--
v-,..., , .... 

:r. Edgar Hoovtll 
,MAILED 10 

6ellla •-n•••••ar 
FBI 

€&1111 N -;: ,i- 9,i;i.01-'iJ;;J 
2 copies of attachment to Mr. E. S. Miller 
2 coples of attachment sent to Mr. Callahan 
10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Cleveland 
10 coples of attachment sent to Mr. Rosen 

ta SEP 27 1f/t 

Tolson __ NOTE: See M. A Jones to Bishop Memo dated 9-24-'11. captioned, 
f:1\\van __ ''Dr. Louts A. Gentile, 4350 Van Cortlandt Park East, Bronx, New York, 
~~.~op~Person Not To Be Co1J.~cted" 
Miller, E.S. _ ,,_-\,,,,,,.-
Callahan ,_ \ \\,~ 
Ca111per ~~... 11 
Conrad--~'¥'" 

~s~~-~ TDH:paa (11' n/ Roaen;± "f'C 

:o~~;· . -6 20 cq,r't ,iii 
Tele. Room j 1 · · 
Holmes , , 

. Gandy •· . ~L ~~! ; ; l . ;~l.&:'.IT~JJt~p 



Tolson __ _ 
Felt __ _ 

Sullivan _____ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ _ 
Miller, E.S. _ 
Callahan_ 
Casper 
Conrad_~-
Dalbey __ _ 
Cleveland __ 
Ponder __ _ 
Rosen __ ~ 

Tavel-.__ 
Walte,s 
Soyars--~ 

Tele.RoOllf.~ 
Holmes __ _ 

• -
...... -. 

NAME 

PROFESSION 

TDH:paa 

• 
September 24. 1971 

Dr. Louie ~ntlle 

Medical Doctor 
aao Vag Cortlan~ . .R!!"~.~~~t 
_lro~ J!!~.!&!~~-

Q 

I .. 

Gandy -;;; ........ ~-------_:~....:._J__:_::..:_:_:_~_:::2::..?::=:_.:_ _____ _ 
MAILROOMc:::J TELe.TY,PJ£~CJ 

., 
~-~-<. :i-:-·-·. ::f-{1-:t:~:.;~~~·}J;~---:f·>~-'·:-•' 
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TO 

OPllOHAl fOCM t,10. 10 
~-''f' t•AJ fr'll11C" 'I -,,,.,'(", •·r. uo, (" .. ,. i .. -

UNITED :-;TATES -\-El,Nl\ti-:NT 

..:·1 lt_;'J 1 zora12'dum 
: Mr. Callahan 

• 
DATE: 9/21/71 

Ponder--

FROM ,H. N. Bassett ~.'I Alllh'f3n}MT\OH COHTAltD c!f}, ~2. __ 
SUBJECT P.R. LOUIS A~ENTILE IIE~tll IS U~CLA~2

7 3 
,,._. . 1:1·~--

b6 

4350 Van Cortlandt Park East{]A)~~ 8~ · ~{frJ~ 
Bronx, New York \ 1/ \ b6 
DEROGATORY RE1_\1ARKS AGAINST ,{,.if~:_}, 

TaE DffiECTOR l.,.t~ .; b7C . ._ 
r• , .. " A t'-' (- ·'- -~-: ;, • o,. I ' A (. r I . D """~re.Pi so~$ Nor-r . t l-1 \f~ ;•, \\,n,_, N ! r'. .. : .... ··-• 

'N 1 -r--· Ho u T 13. u A r:· /\ U A V .. T H-. o €3. L .... 1------
Dr. Gentile wasc·ontacted-aJ1iis-6fnce on.9/13/71 by S 

of the New York Office, during an investigation to locate a patient o r. Gentile's 
who is the subject of a Bureau case. During the interview Dr. Gentile became 
hostile and was reluctant to assist the FBI because he believed the Director ~ 

l 
the FBI enjoyed too much power. He indicated that as a medical doctor he felt 
that he could state that Mr. Hoover was a "mental imbecile" and since the Dir cto 

· was never married, he was obviously a homosexual. He also added that he cofr-> .-.~ 
sidered over one half the celibate clergy to be homosexuals. · ·· ·· ·_~.--~, 

'.=t-"•. 

According to SAC, New York:, s.Aj I interrupted Dr. Gentil~ -~~ --

SA!._ J pointed out to Dr. Gentile that such statements were degrading to a '. ~ 
person of Mr. Hoover's stature who has spent his entire life bettering the image·:,, 

1 

vi~orously admonished him for making these false and groundless statements_. , :·, 

b 7 c of law enforcement and st~ insw·e that everyone was guaranteed his full \\b 
1 rights and privileges. SAL..__Jpointed out to Dr. Gentile that such defaming~ 
i remarks against a man of the Director's renowned moral integrity were parti9u- . 
I larly out of keeping with what should be expected of a professional man. 1 ,. ./ ?f1 

b6 

b7C 

\ I Dr. Gentile is the uncle orf I wife of SAO i 
I " I who is presently assigned lo me New xm.K omcl,, _ ffl: 

s~ I advised that his tmntact with Dr. Gentile has been infre- ~: 

l
quent and estimates that he sees Dr. Gentile 2 or 3 times a year, usually at . @i( 
family saciriil functions such as Christmas and Thanksgiving. According to · 
sJl L Dr. Gentile has at no time i~ I pres·ence discussed or 
criticized the FBI or the Director. The files of the New York Office and the 

,, Bureau contain no identifiable. informati:m re Dr. Geµtile. SiiJGe t·l _J has been 
b 6 ,~Anstructed to be circumspect many contact he has with Dr_. ..2:,.:._e)'_ 
b7C Pf ./.; I 7 ,, / 1 I ~ -,,.. / ~ ,y;' 

J-,\\\t' 1~:_:. :__ b6 ~ '- . ;)jY 
b7C 



;. 

... 

• 
1\ll't\hll';rndum H:1.s.sell to Callahan 
He: Dr. Louis A. Gentile 

Derogatory Remarks Against 
The Director 

RECOMMENDATION: 

• ., 

That Dr. Louis A. Gentile be placed on the no contact _list. If 
you agree, this will be handled by Crime Records Division . 

. ~- V 0~ 
~(/4)1 -

, . 

{ 

<J~/)--/!J-/.1 
~ ~ q,,,,"J-t/~ 71 f,-r'/' 
~_r;"'-~#'A~~I ... , I 

~ ~- ~- i ~'1- . 

~ -u-n'7 

b6 

b7C 

PERMANENT BRIEF OF FILE OF 84._ ____ ~TTACHED. 

-2-



' 

..... 

l'flhrnn __ _ 
Fell __ _ 
Sullivan __ 
\lohr __ _ 
Oh,hnp __ _ 
~lillrr. 1,.S. __ 
Gnllnh,ui __ 
l~o1,l)llf. ·--. - - .... 
Corirad __ _ 
Oolhcy __ _ 
Clu"'cl:111d __ 
Prinrlt'r __ _ 
HnP'rn __ _ 
Tm•<•I __ _ 
Wrillers __ _ 

• 
Y .!) ::-;:~-:: I:.. Gj-11,~~~ ... fXi!i! 
I:.TI•'V~-1.:i''~ TIC,:l CO~JCSt:R.~T.D:~G 

• 

NOTE: See M. A Jones to Bishop :Memo dated 9-24-71, captioned, 

/"{ 
1 
CV) 

co 
(D 

.::t­
,--1 

T""'i 

11Dr. Louis A. Gentile,· 4350 Van Cortlandt Park East, Bronx, New Yo,rk, 
Person Not To Be Contacted " 

1 - Mr. l\1ohr (detached) 
1 - Mr; Sullivan (detached) 
1 - Mr. Bishop (detached) 
1 - Mr. E. S. Miller (detached)' 
1 - Mr; Callahan (detached) 
1 - Mr. Cleveland (detached) 
1 - Mr. Rosen (detached) 
1 - M. A. Jones ,detached) 

TDii:paa (14) 
'] 

6tbCT1·2t~n' 

I, 

Soynrs --- -A' 
Tclf:'. Room __ 
llo)nics __ _ 

Gnncl,v --- MAIL ROOM□ TELETYPE UNITC] 



• 
... .... 1111 

l. Edgar liouvw: MAILEDZ 

OCT 221971 
F8f 

.r• a • EX-lJJjl oa,...., 
..,,,_.. .REC 20. -

17
,, 

2 copies of attachment sent to Mr. E. S. Miller {.,_J_ ==-:f~tJ / -530 
2 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Callahan III OCT 
10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Cleveland · 26 1971 
10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Bates ........ ~ ... «---
NOTE: See M. A. Jones to Bishop Memo dated 10-22-71, captioned, 
"Reverend James Halpin, Boston College, Newton, Massachusetts, Person 

. --- Not To Be Contacted.'~' 1 l ,, .. r~,n~ ~ n T }1i,l rrnrr ~·- \ll.f n 
Btohop -~ ~ f ~·,ru ··· .. \ ·, •,jl'' v .... ,H 1\,1 .. ., . 
Miller, E.S. _ .. ...........-"'. '·•- • • ...... ' .. ~ 1 ,,- '-t\ 
Callahan__ 4"\V urr.,..~,~;c q•,:··. ~;~aPiU t . ··\J 
g:::~-- .A'Diaa (13) r.ti~· t~-· ,.., 6):'~(,' >ttr I . d . 
Dalbey __ ...... --, eoi' t f..- oft• I bV 
~~end~:nd ==4 o No \).' \fll\ 'Ji "' ~ D 1'~~ 
3ateo =:::3J J ~~ d-1 &'3D 
~=~i,. - I -Cll~"' 
,oyars-- ~ 
\ele. Room _ , 
1lme11__ . 
mdy ----,-- MAIL aooMC] TELETl:l>Ji: UNITc::J \ •,,!,•,... -~ , \ ,• ,~;.." . .,,.,,/ ..... :. ~ .. ~ 



1Y-­
land-­,. __ 
l. __ 

\:oom_ 
.. I . 

NAME 

PROFESSION 

MAIL ROOMCJ TELETYPE UNITc:::J 
.... ,. .... ... :1;'"'.:.,_· .... ,._· ;_· 4:,:,., 

~ .· 
-~•-·-~ 

October 22, 1971 

~ 
Revei:tm\.James Halpin 

Asa~~!'d '!i~l!-~9~C1n.Callu, 
Newton, Massachusetts -

t;J- q~Jol-530 
'1!CL~SUR~ 



TO 

-,"10NAl f0RM NO. 10 1.· JOI0-106 
°14AT 1962 llf.LTION , 

GIA GIN. UG. NO, 27 • 

UNITED STATES G RNMENT 
' . 

·Memorandum 

- I • 

' 
Tolso~n Felt 
Rosen 

~E.S._ 
~-•--

Casper __ 

~~- Conrad 
Mr. Bishol11[: DATE: 10-19-71 g~~:iand __ 

'C'I Ponder __ _ ,,J,, o/ b6 . , Bates __ _ 

FROM 
,,,-,/4/Jr/ (. ' b7C I /:/ ; · Tave) __ _ 

M. . A "'J.6ne~ . b 7 c } ·.:, / ._.,:_. / ' , .J. , .- _.. ~:~~:· 
~ f' ·' · ~ b6 _,. Tele. R-oom ____ -

SUBJECT: ...___._.,,:rs==-::=-=::~I IAtt-UUuHM.~TtON CONTAl~f;·_ 
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA IJ"'r.!'HI ., u~.!~! n.,~,F1rn - , 

b6 

b7C 

, . PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA i;t,t(nl I" ·tn,;..fh~ W~7f~D8""' '\) 
PERSON NOT TO BE CONTACTED (};·:·:~-\-~~e~ ~ ., J . 

By communication dated 10-14-71 our Philadelphia Q:ice advised ,\ 
( that on ~O -12 -71 a student at the University of Pennsylvania, name<! I '-

appeared at the Philadelphia Office claiming to have informaon concerning· _\ 

1 students from the University of Pennsylvania who were planning destruction of _, " 
, Se17ctive Strvice draft board records. Interviewing Agent was able to determine -· \. 
l tha was furnishing false information, and upon questioning, she stated that · 
4 this attempt was made in connection with a course she was .at th · · 
1 of Pennsylvanct the instructions of her professor there, 

I According to she arid several other students were instruc e 1.:--r---....,_to "· 
place themse ves in role p~ situations such as applying for public we are, public, 
housing, and appearing at the FBI in the role of informant Students were instructed 

lto furnish jal:,, ""jes and to ask how much money the Wormation would be worth·· Ito the FBL furnished a signed statement admitting she furnished false infor'"'. 
mation and se · g forth the true purpose of her visit to the _FBI office. 

11
11., /-~-· ,, ~\ 

This matter was discussed with Assistant United state$" ttorney 
J. Clayton Undercofler, m, Eastern District of Pennsylvania, and he d ed ·. 

prosecution of both! F.11:J....,.,.'ft..:.~ ... -.... -_-_,~_:i to /~k o~ c,';"'lnali Intent._ 31 ;! 

10-13 -7r ]t~lephonical~ contacted the~ent who A 

I interviewed d asked ~iml:o appear before her class for discussion of the ~ 
. incident. A e,· she admitted making class ass\eni for the prevlmlsly Ii: 
; described field trips but denied specifically instructing o visit ~e F~I offici: 
or to use informant coverage. Her request for the Agen to appear was demed. 1t8 -
was recommended that SAC, Philadelphia, prepare and persona,llv de~ver a letter 
the Provost, University of Pennsylvania, detailing acts of bothl .... ____ jmd i.---.--.......t 

and asking if this scheme had the official sanction of the University and, · no , fJ 
what steps will be taken by the University to correct 'and prevent 3:IlY reoccurrencee; 

--. f~ --.. ~ Enclosures,d.t~• 4,t_•~ /~- /Y .... ~F Q.1\ , 
{); .· 1 - Mr. Felt - Enclosure _. ~c4"Nt~. 'call~ - Enclosure 
· {r-:- Mr. Rosen - Enclosure t?. . 1 - Mr. C~ta.nd - Enclosure 

1 -._..-~·.Mohr - Enclosure / ~:-· '-l•J\ •.• •ldr.· Bates - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Bishop - Enclosure p- nt~ 1· '")..·t 1·' 1 - M. A. Jones - ~=-n•~r:!UM __ rrs 

S(rffiy ... ~· s,911ner - Enclott1i-re - _ 

TDH:Ji (13) JlcoNTINUED - OVE 



J 

; 

~ .. ~ 

~ b6 
i< 

b7C 
Jones to Pinbon >«anor • b6 

b7C 

Based on the information available~._ ________ lcould not 
be identified in Bufiles. - -

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) ThaJ lof the University of Pennsylvania be 
placed on the no contact list and that attached '~o Not Contact" memorandum 
concerning her be sent to Messrs. Felt, RD:sen, Mohr, E. S. Miller, Callahan, 
Cleveland, and Bates. 

(2) That attached letter ad~sing o~ ____ I status be sent to 
SAC, Philadelphia. 

- 2 -



OFFICE OF TBE DIRECTOR .- • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535 

RtlfeNMe la IDltdl lo-,,_,. memoraada 'llhlell 
beaeeltt .... ,.. .. ..... of ............. - to l1e 
latudfftMl 11111 ... ...,.i- 1'111 ■1• dletate, la wldeh 9ftllt tile 
matter aDDld M ea.Heel to my ate I d'ra. 

Attaolled la.....,...._ NIIINIII• 
..__ _ ___.I coacfflllll .... 11lw loatNetlw ..,i,. ___ ___. 

Facloftres (2) 

Verytn}J,-n, 

lollaEdprH08Nr 
Dtnetor 

/ ,' ) (i ) . 
I 

b6 

b7C 



NAME 

PROFESSION 

,,.. 

_,., 
, 

OetoNr 11, tftl 

Instructor 

b6 

b7C 

University of Pennsylvania 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 



. ,)~ 

>/ . ·-. 
( 

VeqtNIJt-• ... 

-a~-,. ...... ~R . ·· . .... ~~~ ' 
/ /) {)/Yi •l/~~} -· 

IIAILml 

, OCT 191971 
b6 

b7C 
REC 31,(po(r /d,t'd (J -~ - - ·-_•.· 

2 copies of attachment nnt to Mr. E. S Miller ... ,, 
2 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Callahan A ~CT-20 19-71 _ ~-~ __ 1_· 

10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Cleveland ..;r-_ .,.;-
10 copies of attachment sent to Mr. Bates < 

Ji!)TE: see 1111, A, ,rqnM to Bishop Memo dated 10-11-71, captioned, i 
... L-=---:----=--~~----1 University of Pennsylvania, Person Not To Be f 

Contacted " 
V 



Rosen __ _ 
Mohr ___ _ 

BishoP~-­
Miller, E.S. __ 
Callahan __ 

olmes __ _ 
ndY-~-=--

NAME 

PROFESSION 

TDH:paa 1-J J_, 

MAIL ROO~Q TELETYPE UNITCJ 

_7... ... 

'~ 
I . 

October 11, 10'71 

Instructor 

• 

b6 

b7C 

University of Pennsylvania 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

... 



TO 

Memorandum 

Tolson--
Felt __ _ 
Rosen _ _..; 

(
Mohr ' ~ 

,.Bl;,llop 2 
'1tillei, E.S. _ 

Callahan __ 

: Mr. Bishot(,:~1· DATE: 10-22-71 g:rE:--
... Cleveland __ 

FROM : ..... ~..:.".!~ . . ~ ~:~•.~---r, Ponde, 

lVW- ?' D~ ,__,.,,.,,,., • . ~~- ~•~~:~•==== 
REVEREND JAM~HALPIN ~:::·.~oom -

SUBJECT: BQSTON COJ,J,EGE (: Gan~y • • . 

N:E.:W1'9N .MASSACHUSETTS - 1 ·s-r () f f.: (,·· ,-_-:,, *r.::. ',, 
PERSON N(>'T ro··aE CONTACTED r~. ,-·_ ' . h: It, : ·. f' ~- .:_.,· IN .' j /j ()' r--

12- U f\ 1 A U /_ ' · J' : .1 .'., ,,.._ G _ , / 

Reference H. N. Bassett to Mr. Callahan memorandum dated 
10-20-71 captioned "Reverend James Halpin, Boston College, BUAP-­
Recruitment" in which the actions of captioned individual during a Federal 
College Career Day Program on the Boston College campus on 10-7-71 ar~ set 
forth. As indicated in referenced mem.orandum, Father Halpin approached an ~ 
Agent of the Boston Office participating in the career day program and strongly 
indicated that his departure was desired and that there might be trouble if the 
Agent remained. It was later determined that Halpin was acting on his own and 
was not representing the administration of Boston College. It was recommended 
and approved that)in view of the unauthorized action taken by Reverend James 
Halpin concerning the Bureau's ~ecruitini e~~l;;t~~,J~, ~:U~NM be 
placed on the "Do Not Contact" 11st. All h1i~i;Lt'-d ,u11 1,UN U\I W 

RECOMMENDATIONS: l{f~:J ~\t~~~£9.f 
(1) Attached "Do Not Con&l\lt;'/J~ m concerning Halpin 

be sent Messrs. Felt, Rosen, Mohr, E. s. Miller, Callahan, Cleveland, and 
Bates. 

(2) That attached letter advising of Halpin's status be sent to 
SAC, Boston. V 
Enclosures ,.L ;.._.._. :;.....:., - /-t' ~ ·• ~~ J~ ~ 
1 - Mr. Felt - Enclosure . .

01
.~.- i ... ( 1 - Mr. Callahan - Enclosure 

1 - Mr. Rosen - Enclosur~~}~ ✓ 1 - Mr. Cleveland - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Mohr - Enclosure 1 - Mr. Bates - Enclosur~r\ l\\. 
1 - Mr. Bishop - Enclosure REC~3 I ... 1- ~- A. J-~nes - Enclosu el~"' 
1 - Mr. E. S. Miller - Enclosure.._-..c..,~ Of ~ .j /~- 1·· 'i. ·/ <'-~ ,, /" 

f ---, ,:,} .J .-1,,r.~••.-' . r/ --· 

y'":~ ,,,,- Ir oc·r 2 o 1 .. .,,· ... •. · ~~•~:✓--~~~ f, 
:ol. !{Zv<..1.1~ {,-!11h: IJiQ - ~ ~t ~y~~~ , , 

r. l'HJ 9~ - · _; · NI' 



'I ~ 

OPHDN.\l l~.iti MO, 11 \ ,-,- SDI0-116 
MAY lttJ IOlftON 
GIA OIH, 110, MO. Ir 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Mr. Callahan 

b7C 

b6 

l 
On 10-7-71 SA=:i"'".=--:;::i:'-:""-;;=-::.=:-;-:~=-=--r=="""l'C~"'fi::'-::-::::~the 

, °'\. Boston Office, participated in the ederal Co ege areer y rograms 
'-· ~ initiated by the U .s. Civil Service' Commission (CSC) in the B ston Region 

-~ at Boston College. There was a great amount of interest ~Y s dents attepding 
.,_ . and a large volume of pamphlet information was distributed. 'SAi..... ____ .. ! was 
i~~-. approached by Father James Halpin and requested to accompany the priest who 
~ ' explained that "a problem had arisen." Halpin explained that some of the 
' students had collected nearby and stated they intended to physically eject 

SAl.,.,,_---=---=--'~rom the prem mes for being on the campus ''without any warning" 
\ to the students. According to Halpin, he heard about their intentions and had 

lltried to pursuade the students not to precipitate an incident, however, they 
told Halpin they would give him ten minutes to find out what s.A}7'was 

-.:: doing there. " · ,~ .. .,. 

j '~ l S~ I advised Halpin that any-explanation as to the Fe~~ral Chl ~-
~:, "-,, Career Day Prograrrsand arrangements for same that were made with the 
'>-.. ;: · Boston College would have to be obtained from the Recruiting and College -..'... 
~ :. ,;:: - Relations Officer for the Boston Region of the CSC who was on the premises. • .... 

Halpin re lied he did not wish to speak to that individual and stated that • ~,~ 
ontinued presence on the campus might cause some adverse react10&'1 

...__r--r11~;i;1..dents. Although Halpin did not actually ordet1 7 off the campus,1 

he strongly indicated his departure was desired and stated that there might be " 
trouble if he remained. Halpin w-as t-old that sine acuity !,Dember/ -._s 
~~ of the collef e

1 

admiistration was stating tha ....,.,...,..__,,__ a!! __ ~rfJJfu 
( -~ ,~ pus, SA would leave ~e campus, . _ -:.;,~-(K> · ~ 

the campus was welcomed by the administration. Banraiiaiiitated Halpin was· ~J 
acting on his own and was not representing the administration. Halpin was · ◄ 

orally reprimanded by Banraban!!f!tr8 t':~°,"8, "":' ~ ... told that he was not . ~ 
1 M M h 

•·rA Qt,~)/ ~3ll , . - r. o r _· r '-..) ~ / ; • 

r.L_:.:-:~: ::!i:'1t- (~7 , :~c 1tr:Ov-,~-~~-;;r:o --,----.. --.,..,--- ,._, 
•£..liiJ.~ ltltdklM1J.~ ~- I. ~ 

~ ~------.: (OVER) 



b6 

b7C 

•• 
Bassett to Callahan 
Re: Reverend James Halpin b6 

b7C 

Hanrahan, Halpin stated he would write a letter of apology to SAj __ _ 

l 
to again represent the administration in such a capacity. Accordin:~: 

but this was not permitted as it was felt such a letter could be co~n'"'s-~ar--.... 
as Halpin again being considered a spokesman for the college. 

Father Hanrahan expressed his personal regrets and stated the 
incident in no way indicated the attitude of the administration and the Boston 
student body in general concerning the FBI and that he had determined that the 
small number of students who opposed SA! !presence on campus were 

· b Fathe ' · . " It is noted 
the Boston Office and he 

L--.....-----.....-~--=------.-=~--~~--:-~::-:-':"':"'"---:------:-and 
urnish this informa ion to the Boston Office. On 10-13-'11 Hanrahan advised 

· that an administrative meeting was held on 10-8-71 and was comprised of 
individuals from both the religious and laity. Halpin attended ~e meeting and 
was rebuked and criticized for his behavior toward SAi J and was 
particularly admonished by hvo lay members who were of the opinion his action 
could have been construed to reflect the thinking of the administration. He 
was instructed that in the future he was to take no action of this type upon 
himsell. Father Hanrahan advised that a nctudents have expressed 
their dissatisfaction for the way in which S was treated and the 
student president ro tern formally complaine to Father Hanrahan for the 
way in which S ~-__ ..,...,was treated. Hanrahan summarized his comments 
by stating that t e overr ng attitude of the administration at Boston College 
is overwhelmingly pro Bureau. 

Boston indices contain no references identifiable with James Halpin 

llwho currently serves in the capacity at Boston College as a part-time Chaplin 
as well as conducting a seminar on ''war and peace." Father Hanrahan advised 

I lthat Halpin took part with other priests in the blockade of the John F. Kennedy 
Federal Building in Boston on 5-6-'11. Bureau files reveal that one James 
Halpin, Boston College, attended a conference at the University of Michigan 

l!/17-22/71 which was sponsored by the Clergy and Laymen Concerned about 
Vietnam. Agents of the Boston Office JQ.ve been instructed to be most 

rcumspect in any future contacts with Father James Halpin. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
In view of the unauthorized action taken by Reverend James Halpin 

concerning the Bureau's recruiting efforts at Boston College, tt ts recommended 

.i:.,11 L- ~l -
that he be placed on the ''Do Not ~• Us~ 

:'JU ,,-~ 1f '•~ ~ ~~ l~o·:~ l°f ~2- . 
·•'\fjd~O~ -"r 



~r1,1t.,,11 • ___ . ,.,.,, 
J, .. 

Memorandum , .l·:.C:.-_ 

TO Mr. Bishop /. 
r·,.111,ul ··-··. • 

l>A'l'E: 12-6-71 llnllwv . _ • _ 

~'ROM : M. A.--q.</«J c/ . t·~~,.,.,V!\,.~n\1J tG~1An;fn g ;;:::::;~.':"··• :~::_~-: 
.'\i l ·,1,•·~•.r-.;;:. · :I ,:.Ii~ 0 '""'"' · -· - · 
r\1..:... /I.~ •• ,~~.: ' I'! -"!:'\f'rn 7~ w .. 1i.-,. ·-. ·-• .. 

( ) 
•r•I "~ 5\,\f~• ~•~"1 "-"--, ~,ynr ... ·-·••·-·-

SUJ\)l~CT: PHILIP J •. ,HIRSCHKOP 
ATTORNEY 
~EXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 

\
J~f'•.,~•.:•' ·, -~ \;11&1J'..n.;.,...,0 T•·h:, 11 .. om. ··-

u~u_a._:\,,5f2._Bf .£2\ ~ - :::::.;· -f-== 
b7C 

cY.Ji, ,,. . '' /, \ .• t\ ; ✓,·' ·"·.:· -·~ 1.·' 

. . , a.._A✓ ,, (L .. r_,:;,./ 
. ' ,,·:.•:i'' ;..,.'' ,., . /ff'✓'f'{~- V 

"' I'\[ j•· ; .. ''\ .. ,·,: .• ~ ·, ! · · : : . , l t , , ~ ·1 •• 

b6 T \ . ~~ .. ' t-- I\' 'J l - '-
• ~• . • ~ , • I • l 

I '.. 

Beterenc: T ,. H. Martin to Cleveland memorandum captioned, 
....,_ _________ .,.f Departmental Applicant, Law Clerk, District of Columbia, " 

dated 11-30-71, concerning reclip~ by the Sjreau of a letter from Hirschkop, dated 
11-24-71, in behalf of his client Hirschkop's letter states tha~ I 
had been hired and was working m e U. • Attorney's Office, Washington, D. c., 
but within a short time was advised that he would be terminate~e of infor- ~ 
mation received from the FBI. Hirschkop stated that althoughl__J was rein-
stated, following a letter from Hirschkop to the U. S, Attorney's Office, he, ra 

. Hirschkop, demands Bureau files relating td !be made available and he 
further requested a full hearing, notice of charges, an opportunity to examine all 
evidence, . and full rights to confront and cross-examine all witnesses. 

As pointed out in referenced memorandum, Hlrschkop ls a well-knowrl:~J 

I attorney who has represented former Top Ten Fugitive H. Rap Brown and the so- C\ 
called "D. C. Nine. !' (I) 

·., -~ 
I , ,..,:' --,... . _; 

Hirschkop has been advised of the confidentiality of our files and the , 

( 
Deputy Attorney Ge~eral has been apprised of his request. It :,,as al~g_..,~!;CP.~~eM~~ed 
and approved that Hirschkop be added~ the "Do Not. Contact hst." '~I~~ ; ! : ~-;-~ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: C ,'} ... , . j/ , . ~ = ,~x .. >;-
- - __,._ .. . . ·~ 

1) That attached "Do Not ContaQ.tn'llll!mmmDDlm. concerning Hirschkop 
be sent to Messrs Felt• Rosen, Mohr, E. S. 11(1illli0:',1Ba!lllhan, Cleveland, and Bates. 

. CRIME RESEARCH 
........ ----- -----

2) That attached letter advising of Hirschkop's status be sent to SAC, 
Alexandria., with_ copy to our WashU:~/Field Office.. ~ _ . i 

-- ~~ ru~l \ (~ o\{ • ~ ~-
Ehcl~_su.:r.e~ (~'.)7..~2.- 7-::..,) ~. v} . -~ ~. -- ~ 
~.t:i~t;i:J'~ l - Mr. BlBhop - Enclosure 1 - Mr. Cleveland-En 
i - Mr. Rosen-Enclosure :1 - Mr. E. S. Miller-Enclosure 1 - Mr. Bates-Enc. 
1 - Mr. Mohr - Enclosure 1 - Mr. Callahan-Enclosure 1 - M. A. Jones - En 

; 

TIU~ll~ i9l\ 
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'\: •t·•~l.-..,:-,l ~-, .. '''l,i. L' ••.,.,,., ••:•~•::-.-~1°'·"• ,:'-I;-:,:'•,:•;;, C;-,. -.r,•:\l,-'--, 1<;~u,..,_~ -t,-.\.,.,_· ,-,·i.:J·~·.·i'r.·· r .•. ,.· .·
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~(;; Calle."~ (a 111; ~~k~z.~loa. 
-~ 

r,J . 
!\3 

~' \2 
<; cJ ~;"' ~ 

,,-. .MAILEQ lll 7 . 
,OEC7 • 1971 ·. 

' J 

---- -- -..,... " 

!7r~~C···l·~· l9711;'D . ~-

Tolson __ _ 

~........ FBI 

2 copies of at'tachm~nt" '.sent to Mr.. .E. S. Miller 
2 copies.of a.U~chment s~nt to Mr.·: 1~allahan · .. 

10 copies of attachment sent to Mr~ Cleveland 
Fell___ 10 copies of attachment sent to Mr .. Bates ICul'cn __ _ 

;:·;.'.'1: .. ,, ___ NOTE: See Jones·to Bishop Memo d:ited 12-6-71, 
~mi.,,. t:.i.. -- Hirschkop, Attorney, Alexan_ dria, V:i~ginia. " Collnhnn __ 

~:·.~:7,·,;--- ~.,~.-::"'.: «-7"\4. 

i:S~i:I;"'.''. -== TD ... :---- -C-(11; l \ , 

!/;::;:·i __ ·:.:..=:: . ,l" )~ .· ,,. 'ff:,'O~\ 
;~:~~~-54DEC lt-&-1971\~-e\\;\J . 
rc1c.lto~~ 
ll11lmo11 __ _ 

,,,,.,d, --- MAIL ROOMU TELETYPE UNITc:::J 

.. ~ r:-.i 
J ,:.) 

.. ·. /J/ltl : ... j p ·.. . . r::, 
·-.:J Dr:rt1· -c-, -:,,•·1,1 :. _·."_o~. l,;,V (.) ,..., .. , ,i,l-

-~~ a:-: • :•."'\"; . 
cuption~~pil i12.J~. 

http:�.;.�,.�


; • 

NAME 

PROFESSION 

ADDRESS 

T~lRon __ 
,,•.,11 __ _ 
HoNcn __ _ 
\lohr __ _ 
Bi~ho11 __ 

\Idler, ~:.S. _ (
2

) 
Cnllahon -- TDH:cmc 
f'n~111n __ 
Cnnrftd __ _ 

Jlulb,•y --­
, 'h•~t~lnnd --
I'• 11ulur ___ _ 

''•ll•M __ _ 
, .. ,,1 __ _ 

\\,iltcrs· __ 
Soynrs __ _ 

Tele, Roo11 --
!lolmu __ 

MAIL ROOMc::J TELETYPE UNITc:J 

• 
December 7, Hl71 

Philip J. Hlrschkop 

Attorney 

(buiJiness) 110 North Royal S~reet 
Alex::mdria, Virginia 
503 D Street, Northwest 
Washington, D. C. 

.-



MEMORANDUM FOR :: ~~ 
MR. MOHR 

December 6, 1971 

MR. E. S. MILLER 
MR, CALLAHAN 
Ma. CLEVELAND 

-·~. Mlt. ~ATES ./ ·' '.,• ·,' i .· i. I I ' ! 
/-,' " i I -''. ,.., (' C· ~ .. ' . • \ ,, ~ i. : I, ' L.1 ·~ f~ ' t .. ;.:.:..1 ..... _u. .......... ~.-1 / A·l 1.rJ" ~ ; ~/ 

Reference is made to my prior memoranda which · 
transmitted to you the names· ·of persons who are not to 
be interviewed unless compelling reasons dict~te, in 
which event the matter should be called to my 1attention. 

Attached is identifyin,1 data re.gardin9 George W. 
r--=n=_~1~_~_re-erning whom thes~ instructions apply. 

I ~ 

Tolson __ _ 
l'eJt __ _ 
Rosen __ _ 
\lohr __ _ 
Bishop __ _ 

Miller, E.S. -­
Callahan __ 

, 
,DEG6 - i971 
. FBI _j 

Enclosure .• .. 

Very truly yours, 

J. Edgar Hoover 

John Edgar Hoover 
Director 

2 copies o_=f at;~achment sent to :~. E. s. Miller i~)·-
2 copies Q:f att~chment sent to Mr. Callahan 0 10 copies:. -Of ati:achment sent to Mr. Cleveland V 8""' 
10 copiet-of;::a_t:~m~nt sent to Mr. Bates ~ ..,,,- ·:; ,_· 

A · -IJ REC-89 i .D -Qr j\ () / ~ -~· ·-' 

NOTE: See M. A. Jones to Bishop Memo dated'~1fi;,1;­
captioned, "George w. Dean, American Civil Liberties / ~ 
Union Attorney, Desti~, Florida." 

1
1('\ • 

TDH:~;;_;(13)1'\~ I ~\oY-1-' _ -

, 1 flll Alt tNFnrrM~.110:N coNTAI, J • oEc 7 1971 
~ w D 
Clevelan~J·Aliu...SNCIIMIIIDII .-, 1n-n .... r~, tZ U· •lf'lAS~IFIE -
i:!:rr= ... &t:J-,= ... -~=-=- ,,r,..,..~...,~~ ✓, . nHA.,1--~·· !Y ~'1 B:. ..... _ b. ~ ~ -~ -

Casper_ -
Conrad_··-

Walters~ -- -e.j fw,1.-\._QX . ~'--,./ 
Soyars---, .... · ';)_-, '-'·""!a. ,-... ~ • 
Tele. Room ' ,.. .. r Q ....::> ~ (1" 
Holme•--..........­
Gandy -..,,...--,;a;i.;; 



.. 

Tolson __ _ 
Felt __ _ 
Rosen __ _ 
\lohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Miller, E.S. __ 
Callahan __ 
Casper __ _ 
Conrad __ _ 
Dalbey __ _ 

Cleveland --
Ponder __ _ 
Bales __ _ 
Tave! __ _ 
Walters __ 
Soyars __ _ 
Tele. Room __ 

• 
December 6, 1971 

George W~an 

PROFESSION 

ADDRESS 

(Residence) Destin, -tl9!.~ 

-ti.t)J,mes.,...._ -~.;;;;:;:~~:::;:;w..-..1:.;:.;.... ...... ~--'-'---'---"-~~-. Gandy_,-■- AlL ROQMl:::J, /!:Eµ:ry"PE UNITC] 
- - · ~--- -, .-f~.;.-r , ,;i.:;,· 

DICLDSURI, 



oliTIONAI. fO■M NO. ID .-- JOI0-106 
MAY 1162 l!DlrlON 

GIA Gt:H. HG. HO. 21 ' ' 

UNITED STATES GO RNMENT 

Memorandum 

1/ Mr. Bishri~3 

ahan __ 
Cciieper __ _ 
Conrad __ _ 

TO DATE: 12.,.(i /71 Dalbey __ _ 
Cleveland __ 

M.~m Ponder __ _ 
Batea __ _ 

Tavel---
FROM b6 

Wallers __ _ 

\.,0 Soyars __ _ 

~- b7C 
ele. Raom-­

H lm••---

SUBJECT: GEORGE W. DEAN . 
aMEJUCAISLCIV.IL.~LI.BEBTIES 

ndy __ _ 

IJliION A?!CORNJ:;Y -
DESTIN, f.~ORJi;:>~ . 

. ' -... !, 

. -
Reference I, H Mart)n to Cleveland memorandum captioned, 

_ Departmental Applicant, _Legal Clerk,· 
Office of u. s. Attorney, Mongtomery, Alabama," dated 12/1/71, which 
indicated that American Civil Liberties Union Attorney George W. Dean 
was not interviewed in connection with a Departmental Applicant investi-

_gation because of defamatory remarks made by Dean regarding the Bureau. 
Among other things, Dean, of Destin, Fl:::>rida, defended University of 
Alabama students arrested during disturbances in Tuscaloosa, Alabama, 
and, in regard to these disturbances, made false and malicious charges 
that the FBI hired a student to provoke acts of violence at the University. 
It was recommended and approved that_~n be added to the "Do Not Contact" 
list. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

sent to Messrs. Felt, Rosen, Mohr, E. s. Miller, Callahan, Cleveland, 
and Bates. ~ 

1. That .attached "Do Not Contact" memorandum concerning Dean 

2. That attached letter advising of Dean's status be sent to 
SAC, Birmi~gham, _with ·copies to our Mobile and Jacksonville Offices. 

fn_c~_urFee~~~-: t,--_/,ishop -~•.\a' r Mr. Cleveland - Enc.,; 
1 - Mr. Rosen - Enc. 1 - Mr. E.S. Miller - Enc. 1 - Mr. Bates - Enc. 
1 - Mr. Mohr - Enc. 1 - Mr. Callahan Enc. 1 - M.A. Jones - Enc. 

1.:J nncr :,., ·.; ..., :. ...... , 

v.,' ,✓\ 

r~:D7l 

(;;, ;). -c 1:.; .~J~ () I -S ~ 
., .. 
.. . 

be 



TO 

Memorandum allahan __ 
Caaper __ 
Conrad __ 

Mr. Bishop DATE: 1-19-72 g~!~r.-.d=== ~im Ponder __ 

FROM : M. f1,JJrik "Y ~tl mrnii~~~--~utnM1 . ~~-I=~=-= 
., X .. - \l[ tl~l'\,\ \~ llfit,U\~~,nm :::~:oom~-

SUBJECT: GEORGE M~ SlSOTT i~\\Lh• "' B Gandy ---

HENNEPIN COUNTY ATTORNEY n~,,¥/ IJ / xf_ ~'3~0-"f?' ,VJ~.. . r/. 
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA ,_,-----2 7 ff r 

b6 

b7C 

-..... 

b6 

b7C 

PERSON NOT TO BE CONT ACTED 

By letter dated 1-12-72, SAC, Minneapolis has requeste'd 
permission to resume contact with captioned individual who has been on our 
"Do Not Contact" list since 1965. SAC, Minneapolis also requests authority to 
designate experienced and mature Agents of Minneapolis Office for contacts with 
Scott and his staff when necessary. In addition, unless advised to the contrary 
by the Bureau, no further semi-annual letters regarding our relations with Scott 
and his office Will be submitted unless p:revious conditions return. It was pointed 
out that the actions on cott which precipitated his placement on the 
list aros and that it now appears Scott has learned to 

, Minneapolis pointed out that Scott, when 
always been most cooperative with this office, and very definitely 

a s ong supporter of Mr. Hoover and the FBI." 

INFORMATION IN BUFI~S: ~;/~._~➔- EEC-is(/ ;. _ ..- .__(:; ?; 1 
AB indicated, Scott has been on the ''Do Not Contact" list since 

June, 1965. Specifically, during the early morning hour~1L.J:i.:;;;L=ll..J.-..Doli;g...-...,~ 
of the Minne co · 

o one of s an nug av 
SAC, Minneapolis later con c ott regarding the matter, as Scott 

mumbled something to the Agents about a lack of cooperation on the part of 
the FBI, and Scott denied he was the person involved, even though·during the 

1 time in question Scott displayed credit cards and other identification to the 
Agents. Because of · incident and in view of · mation in our files regarding 
Scott' ~=rr=~m-:::-::--::=-~~::!"::r.:::f'""T.::::r""'ii"'"'n'=::::-;:~the Director instructed 
"Place co s ice on res 1c e list. u Bureau letter 6-16-65, to SAC 
Milmeapolis instructed that Scott and his office were not to be contacted without 
prior Bureau authority, and by memorandum of 6-16-65, appropriate Bureau 
officials were advised of the status of Scott and his office. - - ___,_ 

Enclosure~ /...J7-7Z. 

5 J J Ai~ .ZloA97? {l : ~-,) b 6 

\ - Mr. Rosen Jf~c. b 7 C 
- Mr. Bishop - Enc. 

J()<:_(>J' 
TDH :ssa (14) 

R JAN►l 1972 
1 - Mr. Callahan - En....,_ : · -
1 - Mr. Casper - Enc. ,,,,I.ME · · 
1 - Mr. Ponder - Enc. \Jl." 

1 - Mr. E. S. Miller - Enc. 
1 j Mr. M. A. Jones - Enc. 



'4- •·· ..... 

M. A. Jones to Mr. Bishop Memo 
RE: GEORGE M. SCOTT 

..- I •·• 

b6 

b7C 
By letter to the Bureau of 2 -3 -69, SAC, Minneapolis advised 

that Scott c · ued to s the · the Bureau but that his 
were still such that 

e cou be mo .a..uo.,., .. .., a m . was, owever, proposed that SAC, 

I Minneapolis be permitted to contact Scott, should such be necessary in 
pursuance of the Bureau's interests. In this regard, SAC, Minneapolis 

{ 

was advised that while it was not desired that Bureau personnel contact 
Scott or his office without prior Bureau authority, assuming there was time 

. to obtain such authority, it was permissible when time was of the essence 
and the reason for contacting Scott or his office was compelling, that SAC, 
or in his absence the ASAC, to effect thE! necessary contact but that full 
details should thereafter be submitted to the Bureau. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That pursuant to the request of SAC, Minneapolis, George M. 
Scott, Hennepin County Attorney, Minneapolis, Minnesota, be removed from 
the ''Do Not Contact" list. 

(2) That attached letter be sent- SAC, Minneapolis approving his 
request to establish contact with Scott and his office. 

- 2 -

~I.if!< 
I 



,: .. ._, .... ,;',.., 
..J ., J ~ ... 

. . ·:::i~ Bureau. is e;.ware, fot'm:~" SA KENT C. l<AUVER, wr.il~ 
f _- "'5i,-.1c.; .. t~ !'-iinneapolis, experienc€.d some difficulty wi'th 

l 
c.:-?. .,.tj-,J·.~_.:. individu_al baok in J · · · 65. The · fficu 

b6 

b7C 
8-r: .1~ :. ·..1.t: ,-:,f SCOTT' s actions 

l .. B.1r .. '.H -:.-: that time instructJ._.,,.-.-,,;"-;a-r-;:;n~-;:10;;:;o:;;n;":tt;-:;;;a;;::c;-;t:-""ib=-1~.,:r.;;-;:;:r+ 
-:;:.it~.i- Z;·::Y'.'T o'.r:" his office withou't prior approval. 

Tht: 

b6 

b7C 

b6 
_. __ ,. SC:'.JTT is still the Prosecutor· fol' Hennepin County• 

:1.:.-: vJ. ~;<.~, and 1:0 date the Bure.au'.;; inst:t1uetions :1ave been 
c:--,•;::..-··: .d.th .. During the past y,io.r or so the situation has b

6 
·; 

ctn.,'..:=·->: :7 c~ ->:he 'better, and it is thought that possibly the 
E.:..::--"?. · ·.: r:· . ..., a~sire to relax on previous instructions. 

b7C 

J -----, b7C 
SCO':'.'T ,l l has always been most cooperati"~~ 

··"" .:.<f ic , and ve't'y def ini t:ely a strong supporter c~ Hr-. 
,. ;,,::_ the FBI. Mr. SCOTT has long been poli tioally i,,li.bi tiQUS, 

'· ·.r~t d.::!iirous of being ele~ted Gover-nor- of Minnesota. In 

t 
··· ··.::, 211h~ tions, friends have prevailed upon him to cu,: G.O\.m 

_ \ _J and I have · . ha 1:ically qui,: 
__ :.;'. excepL __________ 

7 L----i.....----. --~ .: ,;:.:..:ch as he has resolved th,'¼ re-Ill n;is 
-:;t.e.n friendly and cooperati1:e with e~ and ic n0st 

·.:!in a position t6 be of e~2n greater assistance, i~ is r 
·, .. :hat I be permitted to rEt;;ur::e contact with M_r_. SGO':.'l'. :1.- .i_. 

;:-.r. t,:;, specific, experienced) ; .. ;, ture per>sonnel to: contact h:i.!' 
.· "" :3.'ff, wher·e necessary, in connection with official 

~lso, ~A~B, no further semiannua~ letters will be 
_ :. .. _._ ;,inh· _ s prev:ious conditions should return. 

'-i '11- 1 1.I'~ ..... , .. ,ti .. , Au·.:·:~:t? 7·t, ·,,-.;~ 
(:'°.J.,.,,, l':'. f • ,' ~ I.A (:-:.,. , 

,, ' 

Buy U.S. Savsng.1 BrmdJ B.sgttl11rJy on th, P1JJ11.tli GmngrPl'/l~:7.- .. ' 
•· 

b6 



.J; 

6;)~(111) 
l • Im~ 
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f £8?1:;v ,~ :. 1~7i : ·, , 
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J. Edgar Hoover 

I Lu 
u.. 



Mr. Rosen __ _ 
Mr. Mohr __ _ 
Mr. Bishop __ _ 
Mt. Miller, E.$. _ 
Mr. Callahan __ 
Mr. Casper __ _ 
Mr. Conrad __ _ 
Mr. Dalbey __ _ 
Mr. Cleveland __ 
Mr. Ponder __ _ 
Mr. Bates __ _ 

Mr. Waikart --
Mr. Walters __ _ 

.... 

NAME 

PROFESSION 

TDH:paa -pt-µ 

Mr, Soiar• --. -.-
Tele._. Ro""!~ . . ... 

~::;~~_;,!:f~,~~,·t:·' 

-1,-

.. ,,(_ ~ ' 
:r~··: -~-- _., 

·•• : :.~~•,,} 
Februu, 11,· 19,2 

Dr. Ma,mond Wick 

Profeeaor of Political Science 
Mlllf ·college 
oatla:nct. catifornta 



0111,OHAl fOIM NO. 10 •. so,0-10, 
~AY I f61 lil!0ITION 

GIA C!H. 110. HO. 27 /~;,,... ..,. 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT • 
' i Memorandum ( ' --~ - ..... - . 

TO Mr. Bishop DATE: 2-17-72 

aeper __ 
Conra.d __ 
Dalbey __ 
Cleveland __ 
Ponder __ 
Bates __ _ 

FROM : Waikart-­
Waltera __ 
Soyars __ 

SUBJECT: 

f ,. ... ~~ .. , ~ ~. ~ -- ~.~. ✓ t· :/, .• . .,,. 

Tele.Room_ 
Holmea __ 
Gandy __ 

/.,'1 ti i 1 .t" 

- -- ·- -·--···------ --- . . . . (,, 

Reference L. H. Martin to Mr. Cleveland memorandum dated 
2-15-72 captioned "Benjamin Joseph Fernandez, Special Inquiry - White House" 
in which it is stated that captioned individual was contacted in connection with the 
Fernandez investigation at which ti.me Wick stated that he is opposed to this type 
of investigation and requested that he not be contacted in such matters in the future. 
Indices of the San Francisco Office and Bufiles contain no reference identifiable 
with Wick. In view of Wick's attitude, it was recommended and approved that he 
be placed.on the ''Do Not Contact" list. 

(2) That attached letter adv:ising of Wick's status be sent to SAC, 

:d:::.:~ 1~tc 
r-~ -Eni~lr\ 
1 - Mr. Rosen - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Mohr - Enclosure . 
1 - Mr. Bishop - Enclosure 1.EC;11S' 
1 - Mr. Bates - Enclosu1~') · · 

Ai-1-.. Jj?? Ji_ -'-'·'""' 
r ~~~-(

1,972 F£8 28 1972 -

-..I 

(:JV-,, , I ---

<\t' 9 ~ u/ ;-~ 

1 - Mr. Callahan - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. Cleveland - Enclosure 
1 - Mr. E. S. Miller - Enclosure 
1_ - M-,._..A_- J~nes _ - ~nc~Ufe Ct 

(I" J . 1 .)._ ..,L ~ ~ J ' ---­~· FEB 22 1972 

~~;;~11. 



\ 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: ,.-1· 

1e10-101 
MU' I •·1' IDtHOM 

~•~•t-rirts~AT410:ERNMENT 
Memorandum 
Mr. Clevela~dC,/,,.,-­

o 

•• 
DATE: 2/15/72 

L. H. Mart ii~ Lts I r; j, 1
·-' •• ~. ; 

C(l,\J~;;_'f~! wit/1 
BENJAMIN JOSEPH FERNANDEZ 
SPECIAL INQUIRY - WHITE HOUSE 

Sny••·---
(1'{ ' {;-f/ . , ,· ~ ~ . , .. • / I • . I ·;' ~:::~~oom --

Gandy ___,.,,,..........,r-

. ,!fl~ 
We are presently_ conducting an investigation of ~t,";i.Mf',111"/'ff'~ 

lFernandez at the request of The White House as he is being 
considered ~or a Presidential appointment, position not sta ed. 

Fernandez's daughter, April, is a student at 
Mills College, Oakland, California. The Manual of Rules and 
Regulations requires that in such cases the residences of 
close relatives must be verified and arrest checks made. 

San Francisco has advised that Professor· Raymond 

,I., u-
1 

\ 

ck of Mills College, April Fernandez's counselor, was · 
ntacted during the investigation to verify her residence on~ ~; 
e campus. At the conclusion of the interview, Wick stated.he •v 

is opposed to this type of investigation and requested that he 
not be conta·cted in such matters in the future. t 

San Francisco advised that, in view of his attitude,\ t'3' 
Wick will not be contacted in the future investigations by the 
San Francisco office. ~ ~ 

San Francisco files and Bureau fiies were checked 
and contain no record identifiable with Dr. Wick. 

ACTION: In view of his attitude, it is recommended that 
wick be placed on the list of persons not to be contacted 
without prior Bureau authority. 



,Ill. 

' . \. 
I 

\ 

TO I i ' 
Mr. Bishop . l '' DATE: 7-11-72 

lA y~ (l •. . ;; \ \ .' . i ' 

FeU-/ 
Blft.e•~ 

~, ;:!lf,'~fan_ 
"2:~ell _ 

· Cleveland _ 
Conrad __ 
Dalbey __ 
Jenkins __ 
Marshall __ 
Miller, E.S. _ 

FROM 
M. A~~ illl 1Hf0i1MATIOH CONTAIN~ 

Ponder __ 
Soyars __ 
Walters __ 
Tele. Room_ 
Mr. Kinley_ 
Mr. Armawng _ 
Me. Herwig_ 
Mra. Neenan _ 

SUBJECT: . nmm IS U:~CLASS~Elf~» 
NOT TO CONTACT LIST uAT;: j,_-t-h:? BY s-p \,.j,, .... .,..,,_., 

The Not To Contact list is a. card index of 3 in­
dividuals whose statements or attitude,generally when contacted 
on official business, gave rise to doubts as to the advisability 
of contacting them again. When a person was placed on the 
Not To Contact list, the Field Office covering the residence 
or occupation or both was advised that this particular individual 
should not be contacted without prior Bureau authority. Thus, 
the Not To Contact list did not prohibit future contact, but 
specified it could be made only after clearance with the Bureau. 

are set 
Examples of the type of individuals on this list 

forth below. -~/ 

Dr. Vanne~Bush: Dr. Bush was placed on 
the Not To Contact list in ~rune, 1964, at 
which time he was connected with the Massachusetts 
Institute of Technology. HE! was so designated 
when he made derogatory statements concerning the 
Bureau when contacted on an applicant-type case. · 

\ . 
tout: ~ex Stout is an author who was 

design-a~.,_~f~o~r;;.;_this list in 1965 because of his then-
new mystery novel, "The Doorbell Rang." This novel 
presented a highly distorted and most unfavorable 
picture of the FBI in its operations as they relate 
to the plot of the book. 

Enclosure itC·1'ut-. 51-1/ 
1 - Mr. Felt 
1 - Mr. Bishop 
1 - Mr. Bates 
1 - Mr. Calla]l.jm 
1 - Mr. Cleve!laha 
1 - Mr. Conrad 

DGH:djm 
( 15) . .;£_/ 

";)) ...... 

! ' / 
7 O JUL 241972 

'Elt.101 1 - Mr. Dalby 
1 - Mr. Jenkins 
1 - Mr. Miller 
1 - Mr. Ponder 
1 - Mr. Soyars 
1 - Mr. Walters 
1 M.A. Jones 

-----~ 
lo JUL 18 1972 

OBSERVATIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 
CONTINUED OVER 

l l 



M.A. Jones to Mr. Bishop Memo 
RE: NOT TO CONTACT LIST 

OBSERVATIONS: 

• 

It is not felt that the list continues to serve 
a useful purpose, and it is further believed that the 
responsibility of restricting contact with a person who is 
antagonistic toward the FBI or law enforcement in general 
should be that of the Agent in Charge. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the attached memorandum be forwarded 
to all offices. 

2. That if approved, the attached memorandum 
be returned to the Crime Records Divis.ion for dissemination 
to the field. 



~ - ~ --

1 - All Other 

-~"'~ 
I,• • .,~~7 •, 

·--: .. ~---·· £ .• 

f\l\ \NrOUttf.l\ffll r.om MtltD 
\\ti£\;\ \S UttCLASS\f\tll ~,. 
n~l~..\-~ \\,~~ 

'lcj,6 fa· 
.><II~ 5'1) 

Field.Officef1-"JJ5 

·REC 43· ,=i 
NOTE: See M.A. Jones to Bishop Memo, captioned, "Not to 
Contact List,".dated 7..:11-12. 

DGH:djm -----(6) clfw 


